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FOREWORD

The Women’s Auxiliary is a strength and support to the Mission­
ary Work of the Church greater than any words can express. All who 
read this Annual Report should give thanks for what our Auxiliary is 
accomplishing. And in addition to its work for Missions, or rather 
because of this, the Woman’s Auxiliary is one of the most powerful 
influences for faith in Christ Our Lord and for true religion in the life 
of our Diocese. Faith in Christ and interest in Missions are inseparable.

The Missionary Church is the believing and living Church. The 
Missionary Parish is a parish full of faith and power. Wherever Christ 
is truly received there is the spirit that wishes to make Christ known to 
others.

I am thankful for all that our Auxiliary is doing, for its great help 
to the work of the whole Church, for its help in meeting the Quota of 
our Diocese, for the important part that it is taking in the Advance 
Work Program of the Church, and for the gratifying results of its 
wprk for the United Thank Offering.

I should like to see a Branch of the Womán’s Auxiliary at work 
in every parish and mission throughout our Diocese. Some of the 
Branches in the weaker places may think their results are small, but in 
God’s sight they are not small and taken all together they make a great 
and holy offering for the work of Our Lord and His Church.

May the grace and blessing of God be with the officers and mem­
bers of our Auxiliary in their work for the whole Church, in their 
own parishes, and in their own homes and personal lives.

W ILLIAM  T. MANNING,
Bishop of New York
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£ p ? r ia l  N o l ta a .

Meetings will be held at the Community House of St. Bartholo­
mew’s Church, 109 East 50th St., the last Tuesday in October and the 
first Tuesday of January, February, March and April at 10:30 A.M.

The Advent Meeting will be held the first Tuesday in December. 
Service at the Cathedral of St. John the Divine at 10:30 A.M. 
Afternoon Meeting at Synod Hall.

The Annual Meeting will be held in Synod Hall on the 1st Tuesday 
in May, preceded by a Service in the Cathedral for the United Thank 
Offering.

These meetings are public. All Churchwomen are cordially invited 
to attend them.
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IftHturg of X \ \ t  Human’** Auxiliary.

The Woman’s Auxiliary to the Board of Missions came into being 
October 16, 1871. In January, 1872, headquarters were established in 
a rented room in the Bible House, New York, with Miss M. A. 
Emery as the first Secretary. The Mission Board assisted the Auxiliary 
in every possible way in getting its object known and its work estab­
lished in the Dioceses all over the country. The Secretary obtained the 
approval of one bishop after another and one priest after another and 
they established diocesan and parochial branches, until in 1919, 3,678 
parish branches were enrolled in the Woman’s Auxiliary, and diocesan 
branches stretched from Hankow to Texas and Porto Rico to New 
York. In 1919, at the Detroit General Convention, changes took place 
in the organization of the Church. The general work of the Church 
had been carried on by three boards—Board of Missions, Board of 
Religious Education, and Board of Christian Social Service. At this 
time, the Presiding Bishop and Council was created; and the work of 
the Church divided among six departments of which the Department 
of Missions is one. The Woman’s Auxiliary which had been for nearly 
fifty years Auxiliary to the Board of Missions, became Auxiliary to the 
Presiding Bishop and Council, now known as The National Council.

The New York Branch was organized in 1896 by the merging of 
four committees, Foreign, Domestic, The Niobrara League for Indians, 
St. Augustine’s League for Colored People, all of which had been at 
work since 1874. Mrs. Charles B. Curtis was elected President, Miss 
Margaret A. Tomes, Secretary, Miss Anne Deas Duane, Treasurer. 
Upon the resignation of Mrs. Curtis about 1898, Miss Tomes served 
as Acting President and Secretary, and during this interval the first 
constitution for the New York Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary to 
the Board of Missions was framed and adopted. In 1919, under the 
presidency of Miss Delafield, the constitution was amended and the 
New York Branch became Auxiliary to the National Council.

PRESIDENTS
M rs. Charles B. Curtis, 1896-1898 
M rs. James W. W atson, 1899-1905 
Miss Margaret A. T omes, 1905-1909 
M rs. E. W alpole W arren, 1909-1912 
Miss E lisabeth R. D elafield, 1912-1920 
M rs. R obert W. B. E lliott, 1920-1922 
Mrs. Samuel T horne, 1922-1928 
M iss F lorence S. S ullivan, 1928-1929 
M rs. H enry H ill P ierce, 1929
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P r a p r a

THE PRAYER FOR THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

A LMIGHTY GOD, our heavenly Father, bless, we pray thee, our work 
for the extension of thy kingdom, and make us so thankful for the 

precious g ift to us of thy beloved Son, tha t we may pray fervently, labour 
diligently, and give liberally to make him known to all nations as their 
Saviour and their King: through the same Jesus Christ our Lord, Amen.

THE PRAYER FOR THE UNITED THANK OFFERING

Q  LORD, our heavenly Father, we pray thee to send forth more labour­
ers into thy harvest, and to grant them thy special grace for every 

need. Guard and guide the workers in the field, and draw us into closer 
fellowship with them. Dispose the hearts of all women everywhere to give 
gladly as thou hast given to them. Accept, from grateful hearts, our 
United Thank Offering of prayer and gifts and joyful service; and bless it 
to the coming of thy Kingdom through Jesus Christ our Lord, Amen.

MISSIONS

Q  GOD, our heavenly Father, who didst manifest Thy love by sending 
Thine only begotten Son into the world tha t all might live through 

Him; pour Thy Spirit upon Thy Church tha t it  may fulfill His command 
to preach the Gospel to every creature; send forth, we beseech Thee, 
labourers into Thy harvest; defend them in all dangers and temptations; 
and hasten the time when all shall be saved; through the same Thy Son, 
Jesus Christ our Lord, Amen.

MISSIONARIES

Q  GOD, with whom nothing is impossible, Grant to all missionaries their 
courage which comes only from perfect union with thee, that they 

may never fail to think brave thoughts, to speak brave words, and to do 
brave deeds. We ask this in the Name of him who died for us, our Saviour, 
Jesus Christ, Amen.

STUDY CLASSES

D EAR FATHER, we pray thee to grant us by thy Holy Spirit to hear 
even more clearly thy Voice calling us to a deeper devotion to thy 

service and for grace to respond with our whole .hearts to thy call. Give 
us a continual sense of thy abiding Presence and thy overruling Guidance 
in all our work. Grant us power to give to others the vision of love which 
has its source in thee alone, and grace to use our power only and always 
for thee and for thy glory. We ask in the Name of thy dear Son, who gave 
his Life for the world, Amen.
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WORK OF THE CHURCH

A LMIGHTY GOD, without whom our labor is but lost: Prosper the 
work of thy Holy Church throughout the world; O prosper thou our 

handiwork. Build it  upon tha t foundation other than which no man can 
lay, Jesus Christ. Defend it  from the defilement of worldly motives, un­
clean hands and the lust of visible success, tha t in tha t day when the fire 
shall prove each man’s work of what sort it is, ours may abide, and we, thy 
labourers, have praise of thee; through the same Jesus Christ our Lord, 
Amen.

SOCIAL SERVICE

J ESUS, our Master and our Friend, who claimest our service through 
the needs of our neighbors; Grant us so to see thy image in all our 

fellow-creatures that in serving mankind we may minister to thee, the 
living Saviour of the world. Amen.

♦GUIDANCE

A  GOD, who searchest the hidden secrets of the heart, satisfy, we be- 
^  seech Thee, our deep unspoken longings, open our eyes to the glory 
and beauty of humble things and enable us by Thy Spirit to apprehend 
Thy purpose, through Jesus Christ our Lord, Amen.

NOON-DAY

T ORD JESUS, who didst stretch out Thine arms of love on the hard 
wood of the Cross tha t all men might come within the reach of Thy 

saving embrace; Clothe us in Thy Spirit, that we, stretching forth our 
hands in loving labor for others, may bring those who know Thee not to 
the knowledge and love of Thee, who with the Father and the Holy Ghost 
livest and reignest God. Amen.

THANKSGIVING

A LMIGHTY GOD, whose compassions fail not, and whose loving kind- 
ness reacheth unto the world’s end; we give Thee humble thanks for 

all the great things Thou hast done and are doing for the children of men, 
for the opening of heathen lands to the light of Thy truth, for making 
paths in the deep waters and highways in the desert, for knitting nation 
to nation in the bonds of fellowship, and for the planting of Thy Church in 
all the earth. 0  merciful Father, in whom the whole family is named, fill 
full our hearts with grateful love for this Thy kind goodness, granting us 
grace henceforth to serve Thee better and more perfectly to know Thee; 
through Jesus Christ our Lord, Amen.

* From “Acts of Devotion”, by permission of the Macmillan Co., 
Publishers.
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President

Mrs. H enry H ill P ierce, 9 East 94th St.V ’

Honorary Vice-President 
V  Miss M argaret A. T omes, 152 East 35th St.

Vice-Presidents at Large 
M iss F lorence S. Sullivan, 135 East 66th St. 

Mrs. T. W yman P orter, 117 East 72nd St.
Vice-Presidents

Missions
Mrs. E arl H arding, 34 Gramercy Park
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^  Miss L aura F. Boyer, Pelbrook Hall, Pelham, N. Y.

^  Christian Social Service
Ijr Mrs. Arthur P oillon, 1192 Park Avenue

Supply Department
Mrs. W illiam W alker Orr, Scarsdale, N. Y.

District of Dutchess
Miss Margaret M. Reese, Hughsonville, N. Y.

District of New York City 
Miss E lizabeth F. T urk, 42 West 93rd Street

District of Orange
Miss Leila R. R amsdell, Newburgh, N. Y.

District of Staten Island
Mrs. C. A. McMaster, 59 Pendleton PL, New Brighton 

District of Westchester
M iss J anet W aring, 350 North Broadway, Yonkers, N. Y.

Organizing and Recruiting 
Mrs. R obert W. B. E lliott, 119 East 35th St.

Evening Branches
Mrs. Charles Gilmore Kerley, 15 East 69th St.

Secretary
Mrs. F. Barnard O’Connor, 876 Park Avenue 

Assistant Secretary and Editor of the Bulletin

Treasurer
Miss I sabel M. P eters, 6 East 69th St.

United Thank-Offering Treasurer 
L ^ M rs. L. M. V an  Bokkelen, 348 West 23rd St.
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üStßstottartfa from life i t ottw of Nntt fork.
Domestic

R t. Rev. S. H arrington L ittel, S.T.D., Honolulu 
F ather A nson, St. Thomas, V. I.

Rev. F rederick W. Goodman, Tigara, Point Hope, Alaska 
Rev. Louis T. Gw ynn , Winslow, Arizona 

Rev. E dward L. F reeland, Marysville, Cal.
Rev. H. K. Stanley, San Diego, Cal.

Miss E thel M. R obinson, Santurce, Porto Rico 
R ev. S. S. M itchell, Watertown, South Dakota 
R ev. Merritt S. W illiams, Ft. Yukon, Alaska 
Miss D orothea T averner, Philippine Islands

Foreign
Rt. Rev. H . R. H ülse, D.D., Havana, Cuba 

Miss R. B. Lustgarten, Hankow 
Mr. J. A. E ly, Shanghai 

Miss L. S. H ammond, Shanghai 
Rev. F . L. H . P ott, D.D., Shanghai 

Mr. J. H. P ott, St. John’s University, Shanghai 
Mr. E. W. F oote, Tokyo, Japan 

Rev. Leopold Kroll, Port-au-Prince, Haiti 
Miss Laura P. W ells, Shanghai, China 
Miss S. C. T omlinson, Anking, China 
R ev. P ercy A. Sm ith , Kyoto, Japan

illttttfd ©fftmk iH taatm tanra .
Domestic

M iss Maude T. P ratt, Fort Yukon, Alaska 
Miss A. E. Cady, Fort Defiance, Arizona 

Miss L. M. Skinner, Encampment, Wyoming 
Deaconess A. R. Bradley, Harper’s Ferry, West Virginia

Foreign
Miss M. E. Bender, Shanghai 
Miss M. S. M itchell, Shanghai 

Mrs. A. R. T. Standring, Shanghai 
Miss M. A. Bremer, Yangchow 

Miss Bessie Mead, Yamagata, Japan 
Miss H. Barlow, Cape Mount, Liberia

Uplink ifeatmtaries.
Miss M. L. Connell 
M iss V. L. H ughes

M iss E mily deW. Seaman
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®1|* Annual H^urt
May 5, 1931

We have just finished the fifty-seventh year of work for Missions 
in the Diocese of New York. It has been a busy and eventful one, 
especially in two departments, where new methods have been used. Mrs. 
Haff has completed the tabulation of the Survey of the Woman’s Auxil­
iary made during 1930 and has summarized the results. This scholarly 
piece of work has been very helpful in many ways. It has resulted in 
new branches and groups being organized, some of them Junior Auxil­
iaries (perhaps the most important as our future depends upon them) : 
better programs have been planned, more diocesan and district officers 
have visited the Branches, pledges! and ways of giving have been revised, 
and a general awakening has taken place.

Mrs. Haff is retiring from our Executive Board after many years 
of brilliant service. She has served in three capacities and always with 
great ability. There is no one else with such complete knowledge of our 
work. Two years ago I asked Mrs. Zabriskie where the archives of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary were kept. She said: “You will not need them; 
Mrs. Haff is an archive!” She not only knows everything but is 
thoroughly generous in helping those of us who know much less. I 
want to express my deep sense of gratitude for her unfailing help 
and kindness to me, and in doing so I know I voice the feeling of each 
member of the Executive Board. We are only reconciled to her retire­
ment by the fact that she is to act as Vice-Chairman for Westchester 
so that we are not losing her altogether.

The second innovation has been the definite acceptance of whole 
items of Advance Work. Mrs. Elliott and Mrs. Harding have worked 
untiringly to inform the Woman’s Auxiliary of the Diocese about the 
meaning of the Advance Work, and about our particular part of it. As 
a result of their labors we have high hopes that our delegates may go to 
the Triennial Meeting in September and report that all five items are 
given or promised. Three have been completed:

Launch for Bishop Campbell, Liberia
Electric Light Plant and X-Ray Equipment, Church General Hos­

pital, Wuchang, China
Clubhouse for Indians, Whiterocks, Utah.

The other two :
. Church, Camaguey, Cuba

Dormitory, Fort Defiance, Arizona
we hope will be promised before the spring meetings of the Branches 
are over.

Five regular meetings of the Missions Committee have been held, 
all preceded by a celebration of the Holy Communion. There have been 
speakers from the field, and mission-made articles have been sold.
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The work in the other departments has been equally successful. In 
the Supply Department Mrs. Orr has finished all the allotments. Al­
though fewer second-hand supplies have been sent this year than in the 
past, records have been made of more work done than ever before in 
other branches of supply work.

The subject for study this winter was India. This made a wide 
appeal because of its timeliness, but it was Miss Boyer’s brilliant leader­
ship that made the members of the Study Class feel the need for Christ 
in India. The classes in each District were closed with a morning of 
intercession.

The workers on Ellis Island and the docks, supported by our Chris­
tian Social Service Department under Mrs. Poillon, have handled 1,451 
cases. Their work has been extended by helping those unfortunates 
held for deportation get in touch with the churches in their country 
of origin and also by seeing that they were sufficiently clad for their 
sad journey.

Mrs. Van Bokkelen has come nearer the ideal of placing a United 
Thank Offering box in the hand of every church woman and thereby 
has increased the offering of prayer from this Diocese.

The District Vice Presidents report twelve new Branches and 
Groups organized, making a total of 205.

The District of New1 York City has been organized with Secre­
taries or Assistants in the various departments, adding to the efficiency 
of the work here.

Institutes for the technical training of officers were held in all of 
the Districts. Instruction was given in specific duties as in the past, 
and also in public speaking and reading reports. At many of the In­
stitutes Mrs. Haff discussed the results of the Survey.

These are the visible results of a winter of increasing devotion on 
the part of the officers, visiting Branches, writing letters, arranging for 
and presiding at meetings, and praying for guidance.

It is never possible to measure spiritual growth, but the increased 
number of Quiet Hours, Corporate Communions, and Hours of Inter­
cession indicate that there has been a deepening of our devotional life 
on which our success or failure depends. The Friday Intercessions for 
Missions, started last year, have continued, and the prayers of women 
as far away as Honolulu have been added to those of the Women of our 
Diocese. Our members were urged to co'operate with the women of 
other denominations by attending services in the various centers of the 
World Day of Prayer.

The Treasurer, Miss Peters, and the Secretaries, Mrs. O’Connor 
and Mrs. Shedd, have made the smooth running of the Auxiliary pos­
sible by their skilful performance of their exacting duties. Mrs. Shedd 
has only served for two years but in that short time she has not only 
faithfully performed her rather exacting duties of sending out notices 
of the meetings and editing the Bulletin, but she has endeared herself
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to all of us. We shall miss her gracious and charming presence and 
shall hope that she will return to our Board in some capacity in the 
near future.

Mrs. Zabriskie was obliged to resign from the Executive Board on 
account of ill health. We deeply regret the reason for her resignation 
and also the fact that we are deprived of the benefit of her wisdom and 
experience and her stimulating presence.

Miss Sullivan was appointed to fill out Mrs. Zabriskie’s unexpired 
term and was warmly welcomed back to the Executive Board which 
immediately felt the refreshing influence of her brilliant and sparkling 
personality.

Our gifts for all purposes amounted to $155,395.98.
The attendance at meetings has grown somewhat because of the 

greater number of Branches and because of the interesting speakers we 
have had. The 698 members who came to hear the message of the Pre­
siding Bishop at the Advent Meeting were wfell rewarded. They also 
heard Bishop Hulse, Dr. Mary James, and the new Suffragan Bishop, 
Bishop Gilbert, at the afternoon meeting. We are grateful to them and 
to our other speakers for the information and inspiration they have 
brought during the winter.

We also wish to express our gratitude to the Rectors of the many 
churches who have loaned us their Parish houses, chapels and churches, 
and who have conducted services for us during the year.

It is fitting to close this report with a word of appreciation for the 
unfailing help and encouragement given us by Bishop Manning and 
for his constant willingness to hear our problems and give us the benefit 
of his advice.

Katherine C. P ierce,
President.
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NEW BRANCHES

Dutchess
St. P aul' s, Pleasant Valley

New York City 
Grace E manuel 

St. S imeon's

Westchester
St. P aul' s, Eastchester 

St. Luke ' s, Somers

NEW GROUPS

New York City 
St. L uke 's Chapel

Orange
Young Girls L enten Group, Garnerville 

Westchester
Chapel of th e  Good S hepherd, Granite Springs 

T rinity, Ossining
Church of the Redeemer, Pelham 

St. J ohn ' s, Pleasantville 
St. A ndrew' s, Yonkers

Mrs. H. E ugene A lexander 
Mrs. R ichard Irving 
M iss Alice Melnor

Mrs. M. E. O’N eill 
Mrs. J ohn S ims 
Mrs. E dward W hite

A  ALMIGHTY GOD, who has knit together thine elect in one com­
munion and fellowship, in the mystical body of thy Son Christ our 

Lord; Grant us grace so to follow thy blessed Saints in all virtuous and 
godly living, th a t we may come to' those unspeakable joys, which thou hast 
prepared for those who unfeignedly love thee; through Jesus Christ our 
Lord, Amen.
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Atttmal SfojuiriB.

PRAYER PARTNERSHIP
Vice-President at Large and Chairman: Miss F lorence S. S ullivan

It is hoped that each branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary will select 
one of these missionaries for special prayer, and will write her that she 
may know she is frequently remembered. Through this ministry she 
will feel that a friendly contact has been established.

Could you not insert the name of the missionary whom you have 
chosen, in one of the prayers which you use as you open your meeting 
and thus make the relationship more personal? At Christmas and 
Easter, a card sent to her, with a thoughtful message, would keep the 
fellowship warm and enduring.

The following missionaries have been assigned to our Diocese:
Miss Anne E. Cady, Mission of the Good Shepherd, Fort
Defiance, Arizona.
Miss Lucy O. Cornell, Fort Yukon, Alaska.
Miss Viola V. Hanson, 567 Calle Isaac Peral, Manila, P. I.
Miss Frances Alice Jenner, St. Lois School, Hankow, China.
Miss Margaret Marshall, Graniteville, S. C.
Miss Hazel Morrison, Hilsboro, Oregon.
Miss Flanders has added the following personal data and instruc­

tions which seem appropriate here:
Miss Lucy O. Cornell was born in Charleston, South Carolina, and 

is a graduate of the Emergency Hospital Training School for Nurses, 
Washington, D. C. Her mother is executive secretary of the Diocese 
of Florida, and rejoices that her daughter is now a nurse in Fort 
Yukon, Alaska.

Miss Viola V. Hanson is a new recruit and is going to Zam­
boanga, P. I., as a teacher, to work with Miss Barrter. She is a grad­
uate of Adelphi College, 22 years old, and a member of Grace Church.

Miss Frances Alice Jenner has been in the field since September 
1930, teaching in St. Lois School, Hankow, China. She has had fine 
training for this service.

Miss Hiazel Morrison is a graduate of the School for Social Ser­
vice, and St. Margaret’s' Training School at Berkeley, California, She 
is a friendly person and is doing rural work in the Diocese of Oregon.

“The thought is that the missionary shall have the feeling of some­
one at home backing her in her work, to whom she can turn whenever 
she is perplexed and needing the sympathy of a Prayer Group. She 
should be assured that she can write confidentially to her Prayer Group 
about any matter for which she wishes their prayers. The Prayer Part-
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ners should always remember that the misionary has very little time for 
writing letters and they should not be discouraged if she writes seldom.

It is not expected that any gifts shall be sent. In fact it is not 
possible to send gifts to the foreign field because of the excessive duty. 
Always remember in sending postal cards that the postage is three cents 
to the foreign field.

Through these Prayer Partnership relations many lasting friend­
ships have been made which have been of inestimable help and comfort 
to the missionaries.”

Please notify me of your choice and if desired, further data will 
gladly be supplied.

Respectfully submitted,

F lorence S. Sullivan,
Vice-President at Large.

iHtaatmta dommtte.
DOMESTIC, FOREIGN, LATIN AMERICAN

Meetings on the Second Monday at 11 A. M. from November through April.
Meeting place announced in the Woman’s Auxiliary Bulletin one month in 

advance.
Vice-President and Chairman: Mrs. E arl H arding, 34 Gramercy Park 
Vice-Chairman: Mrs. W illiam M cCleary, 59 Pendleton Place,

New Brighton, S. I.
Vice-Chairman: Mrs. H oward S. R odgers, 840 Park Avenue, N. Y. 
Secretary: Mrs. Roy Clark H anaway, 21 Crescent Avenue,

New Brighton, S. I.

Domestic

A laska, Continental U nited States and Southern Mountaineers.
Members:

Mrs. A rchibald W. A rcher, 136 East 64th Street
Mrs. J oseph H. Beatty, Dobbs Ferry
Mrs. J. H ull Browning, 320 Park Avenue
Mrs. J ames R. F erens, 24 Fifth Avenue
Mrs. F. H. B. F owler, 945 Palmer Avenue, Bronxville
Miss J essamine Goddard, 48 East 73rd Street
Mrs. Arthur R. Gray, 178 East 80th Street
Mrs. E dward V. Z. L ane, 105 East 37th Street
Mrs. P ercy C  Stuart, Stuartdale Farm, Brewster
Mrs. Robert B. W olf, 5 Gramercy Park

H onolulu and P hilippine  I slands 
Chairman and Treasurer: Mrs. E dward C. P arish , 27 East 79th Street 
Secretary: Miss Margaret Sparrow, 41 East 68th Street 
Members:

Miss L ucy W. Buck, Pelham Manor
Mrs. J ohn Breckenridge Gibson, 333 North Broadway, Yonkers 
Mrs. Ernest V. H ubbard, 1185 Park Avenue 
Mrs. Allen W ardwell, 127 East 80th Street
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W ork A mong the Colored
Chairman: Mrs. Charles de R ham , 9 East 63rd Street 
Vice-Chairman: Mrs. Robert W. B. E lliott, 119 East 35th Street 
Members:

Mrs. A ugustus N. H and, 48 West 9th Street 
Mrs. E dward S. H ewitt, 58 East 78th Street 
Mrs. I. Ferris Lockwood, 122 East 76th Street 
Mrs. Greer Zachry, 136 East 64th Street 
Mrs. J ohn C. O ’Connor, 24 East 33rd Street

I ndian
Chairman: Mrs. H oward S. R odgers, 840 P ark  Avenue 
Vice-Chairman: Mrs. F rank H . Clark, Great Barrington, Mass.
Secretary and Treasurer: Mrs. A lfred M. Chapm an , 305 West 86th Street 
Members:

Mrs. W illiam R. Barbour, 226 East 70th Street 
Mrs. R obert R. Brace, Ridgefield, Conn.
Mrs. Morrill Goddard, 48 East 73rd Street 
Miss E lizabeth H icks, 220 Wiest 72nd Street 
Mrs. B. T albot B. H yde, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Miss K athleen J. K albfleisch, 145 East 52nd Street 
Mrs. A lfred P. Morewood, 235 West 75th Street 
Miss A lice Quintard, 174 West 89th Street 
Miss Louise Verplanck R ichards, 136 West 91st Street 
Miss Charlotte Sm ith , 106 East 52nd Street 
Miss Eveline K. Strong, 59 West 46th Street 
Mrs. E dward H. Sw an, 50 East 72nd Street 
Miss Caroline C. W ard, Grymes Hill, Staten Island 

Honorary Members:
Mrs. H. Schuyler Cammann 
Mrs. Dalton Griffith  
Mrs. Guy B. K ing 
Mrs. E dward C. P arish

F oreign
Ch in a

Chairman: Mrs. J ohn Reilly, J r., 165 East 71st Street 
Vice-Chairman: Miss F lorence S. Sullivan, 135 East 66th Street 
Secretary: Mrs. R obert N. K itching, 11, 65 Palmer Avenue, Larchmont 
Members:

Mrs. C. M. Clark, 713 P ark  Avenue
Miss M. L. Constable, 1107 Fifth Avenue
Mrs. I. Meeker D aggett, 345 East 68th Street
Mrs. H enry W. de F orest, 63 East 79th Street
Mrs. A lbert H. E ly, J r., 125 East 72nd Street
Mrs. W alter J ennings, Cold Spring Harbor
Miss Betsey K ingman, 208 Glenwood Avenue, Yonkers
M iss I sabel M. P eters, 6 East 69th Street
Mrs. W. E mlen R oosevelt, 804 Fifth Avenue
Mrs. Everett P. W heeler, 340 East 72nd Street

J apan
Chairman: Mrs. F rederick M. P edersen, 520 West 114th Street 
Vice-Chairman: Mrs. Charles Gilmore Kerley, 15 East 69th Street 

'Secretary: Miss A lma Kruttschnitt, 555 Park Avenue 
Treasurer: Miss Caroline H. K itchel, 520 West 114th Street 
Members:

Mrs. R oelif H. Brooks, 3 West 53rd Street 
Mrs. J ames J. Goodwin, 11 West 54th Street 
Mrs. J ohn Greenough, 38 East 63rd Street 
Mrs. H. K. I ijim a , 604 West 162nd Street 
Mrs. Grenville K ane, Tuxedo Park 
Mrs. Kozo T anaka, 520 West 114th Street
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L iberia

Chairman: Mrs. H oratio B. N ichols, 189 Washington St., Bloomfield, N. J. 
Members:

Mrs. T homas L. Cole, 54 Morningside Drive 
Miss F lorence A. Dodd, 23 East 88th Street 
Miss Margaret Lawrence, 520 West 114th Street 
Mrs. J ohn F arr, 14 West 10th Street 
Mrs. H. B. L ivingston, 520 West 114th Street 
Mrs. R. Douglas M uir, Beechmont, New Rochelle 
Mrs. A. B. P arson, 60 Gramercy Park 
Miss Caroline S h ippen , 142 East 40th Street 
Mrs. J ohn S. Sutphen , 173 Riverside Drive
Mrs. I saac N. W heaton, Lithgow, Amenia P. O., Dutchess County 
Mrs. George Zabriskie, 23 Gramercy Park

L atin A merica 
Brazil

Chairman: Mrs. V an V echten Veeder, 755 Park Avenue 
Members:

Mrs. Gordon M. Buck, 989 Edgewood Avenue, Pelham Manor
Mrs. F. F. L. C. Bartrop, 143 Henderson Avenue, New Brighton, S. I.
Mrs. W. H. R. Curtler, 119 Washington Place
Mrs. F. H. F owler, 945 Palmer Avenue, Bronxville
Mrs. A ugustus N. H and, 48 West 9th Street
Mrs. Arthur A. M arsters, 215 East 72nd Street
Mrs. Charles E. M ilm ine, 1120 Fifth Avenue
Mrs. Archibald R. Mansfield, 40 Fifth Avenue
Miss Alice R. P eters, 6 East 69th Street
Mrs. W illiam Mason Sm it h , Dongan Hills, Staten Island
Mrs. J ohn H. T homas, 69 East 82nd Street
Mrs. A. J. W adhams, Buttonwood Road, Dongan Hills, Staten Island

Cuba

Chairman: Miss A. L. H orn, 13 East 53rd Street 
Members:

Miss Cornelia L. Clarkson, 164 E. 72nd Street 
Mrs. W . Gordon Crawford, 15 East 69th Street 
Mrs. N orman H. Davis, 59 East 79th Street 
Mrs. D avid Ives Mackie, 439 East 51st Street 
Mrs. W illiam M. Seabury, 150 East 37th Street

Mexico

Chairman: Miss A. L. H orn, 13 East 53rd Street 
Members:

Mrs. L. Bolton Bangs, 399 Park Avenue 
Mrs. T homas E llis Brown, J r., Tuxedo Park 
Mrs. J. H ull Browning, 320 Park Avenue 
Mrs. Guyon de Goll, 14 East 90th Street
Mrs. F rederic C. H argrave, 1036 Woodycrest Avenue, The Bronx
Mrs. W oodbury G. L angdon, 399 Park Avenue
Mrs. J ohn L eckie, 825 Fifth Avenue
Mrs. Stuart G. N elson, 45 East 62nd Street
Mrs. A. E. Outerbridge, 850 Park Avenue
Mrs. E. L. S hepley, 775 Park Avenue
Mrs. J. L. Stoltz, Bronxville
Mrs. Robert Bowne Suckley, 399 Park Avenue

Mrs. H. P. Alan Montgomery, Millbrook
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H aiti, Dominican R epublic, P orto R ico, V irgin I slands 
Chairman: Mrs. J ohn H . Cole, 25 Fifth Avenue 
Contributing Members:

Mrs. T. Bache Bleecker, 46 West 9th Street
Mrs. H. V. Conrad, 45 Park Avenue
Mrs. Stuart Crockett, 50 Central Park West
Miss Grace R. E astman, 520 West 114th Street
Mrs. H. P. K nowles, 2795 Columbus Avenue, Mt. Vernon
Miss Sara S. L awrence, 67 East 52nd Street
Mrs. I. F erris L ockwood, 122 East 76th Street
Miss Carlotta N icoll, 1185 Park Avenue
Mrs. J ohn S. Sutphen , 173 Riverside Drive
Mrs. Samuel T horne, Harrison, N. Y.
Mrs. A llen T ucker, 121 East 79th Street 
Miss E lizabeth F. T urk, 252 West 76th Street 
Miss Mary W. W hite, Litchfield, Conn.
Miss F rances E. W ood, 122 East 76th Street 
Miss A nita Zabriskie, 1040 Park Avenue

P anama and Colombia

Chairman: Mrs. F rederic A. Burlingame, 139 East 79th Street 
Contributing Members:

Mrs. J ohn E. Berwind, 76 Park Avenue 
Mrs. George L. Cheney, 30 West 86th Street 
Mrs. R ichard C. Colt, 430 Park Avenue 
Mrs. Stuart Crockett, 50 Central Park West 
Mrs. J ohn Greenough, 38 East 63rd Street 
Mrs. A ugustus N. H and, 48 West 9th Street 
Mrs. E. DeP. H osmer, Ridgefield, Connecticut 
Mrs. E dward C. H umphreys, 128 East 35th Street 
Mrs. F. C. H untington, 101 East 72nd Street 
Mrs. E. V. Z. Lane, 105 East 37th Street 
Mrs. H enry Goddard Leach, 170 East 64th Street 
Mrs. R. Burnham  Moffatt, 660 Park Avenue 
M rs. W. A. P urrington, 20 Fifth Avenue 
Mrs. P ercy R. P yne, 680 Park Avenue 
Mrs. Lansing P. Reed, 138 East 71st Street 
Miss Louise Schanck, 20 Fifth Avenue 
Miss G. W illiamson, 28 West 11th Street 
Mrs. George Zabriskie, 23 Gramercy Park

&?port of tfje iHuimmni attfr
tfy? Afctrattr* Hark (Eommtitee.

The Advance Work Program authorized by the General Conven­
tion in Washington in 1928 was not launched until 1930 when there was 
assigned to the New York Branch certain Items towards which the 
Missions Committee had been working for a year and raising $17,000. 
These Items were accepted at the May, 1930, Executive Board Meeting 
when an Advance Work Program Committee was created whose func­
tion was “Seeing It Through.” In short, w'e were given the privilege 
as an Auxiliary, of completing five projects which had been started by 
Sub-committees of the Missions Committee. This Committee was com­
posed of Mrs. Robert W. B. Elliott, Chairman, the Vice-president of 
Missions, Vice-chairman, the District Vice-presidents, also Mrs. Wright 
B. Haff, Mrs. Charles Gilmore Kerley and Mrs. William McCleary who
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took for their text, “. .1 . this one thing I do . . .  I press toward the goal”
which was:

1— A launch for the Bishop of Liberia................... .....$ 8,000
2— —X-ray machine and electric light plant at the Church

General Hospital, Wuchang, China........................... 6,000
3— Clubhouse for Indians at Whiterocks, Utah........  6,000
4—  Church in Camaguey, Cuba......... ..........................  25,000
5— Dormitory for Boys, Mission of the Good Shep­

herd, Fort Defiance, Arizona..................................... 12,000

$57,000

The first three Items were completed in their order by April 7, 1931.
Bishop Manning having approved the Auxiliary’s plan to accept 

these items and work for their completion by December 31, 1931, or by 
Denver convention time, if possible, this program was formally pre­
sented and accepted at the October (1930) diocesan meeting which was 
addressed by the Bishop of Utah in behalf of the clubhouse for Indians 
at Whiterocks. The conservative morning papers covered this meeting 
and gave it both space and position as it was placed next to the articles 
on Bishop Gilbert’s consecration. The National Council provided us 
with 5,000 illustrated leaflets descriptive of the five Items which have 
been widely distributed; the Advent Meeting was addressed by Bishop 
Gilbert on the general subject of Advance Work, by the Bishop of Cuba 
and Dr. Mary James, of the Church General Hospital in Wuchang ; all 
this was augmented by Father Hughson, Superior of the Order of the 
Holy Cross, who spoke for Bishop Campbell’s launch which will be 
christened the “Bishop Ferguson”, by speakers obtained upon request 
including the Bishop of Utah who spent most of the month of March 
in this diocese speaking to parish branches, group meetings and preach­
ing in important pulpits—his sermon at St. Thomas’ was broadcast— 
and by some of our own members who have filled in, principally for 
Cuba and Liberia; and by meetings arranged by sub-committees for 
Liberia, Cuba, China, and the Indians when the speakers were Father 
Hughson, the Bishop of Cuba, Dr. Mary James and the Bishop of Utah.

But all this could not have been done without the whole-hearted, 
courteous and sympathetic co-operation of the Reverend Robert P. 
Frazier, Director of the Advance Work Program for the National 
Council, or for the celebration of the Holy Communion preceding each 
monthly meeting of the Missions Committee when this prayer was used 
by the celebrant:

Almighty God, our heavenly Father, who so loved the 
world that Thou hast sent Thy Son to be the Saviour of us all ;
Help us, we humbly beseech Thee, to see beyond ourselves to 
the need of the world. Grant us such faith in Thy power to 
meet that need that by our prayers, our lives, and our gifts, 
we may strive to make Him known to all men.
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We first prayed for guidance in choosing those Items towards which we 
had worked and then we asked:

Bless our present work for Liberia for the Church Gen­
eral Hospital in China, for the Indians in Utah, for the" Church 
in Cuba, for Fort Defiance in Arizona. Hold these in Thy lov­
ing care, we pray Thee, and grant that we Thy servants in this 
Diocese may give gladly and liberally for the sake of Thy 
Son, Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.
First things have been put first.
Not only have the Districts stood by but there has been marked 

unselfishness in the Missions Committee and although seven of the 
twelve sub-committees had no Advance Work to do as committees, the 
Treasurer’s report shows amounts given to Alaska, Brazil, Japan, 
Panama, Porto Rico and various missions in Continental United States. 
The Advance Work item for Liberia was $8,000; nevertheless, the 
sub-committee reports three shipments of medicines and hospital sup­
plies and two scholarships in mission schools, The House of Bethany 
for Girls and St. John’s School for Boys. In addition to bearing a 
large part of the responsibility for raising $6,000 for the clubhouse in 
Whiterocks, the Indian sub-committee has undertaken the furnishings 
for this building; also they have held their annual sale and drawing­
room meeting, Mrs. Edward C. Parish having opened her house. Be­
cause the Church in Utsonomiya was not on Bishop McKim’s Advance 
Work “askings”, the Japan sub-committee could not continue actively 
working for the proposed church, yet, they report paying, according to 
their custom, the premium on Bishop Nichols’ life insurance policy, and 
supporting the milk fund for the lepers of Kusatsu. Annual scholarships 
have been kept up, such as that in the Training School for Nurses of 
St. Luke’s Hospital, Ponce, Porto Rico, and the regular help for Ruling 
School has been given by and through the China sub-committee in addi­
tion to having backed a $6,000 piece of Advance Work. Quantities of 
guava jelly from the Virgin Islands have been sold, also cornhusk mats 
from Fort Valley Industrial School.

The 1930 income from the Eliza Seymour Perkins Memorial Fund 
amounting to $794.83 was assigned to the clubhouse at Whiterocks, and 
the 1931 income has been designated for the Mission of the Good 
Shepherd (Arizona) building fund.

The Missions Committee has held five regular meetings, one being 
Interdenominational on India, the speakers being a Presbyterian, a 
Baptist and a native Congregationalist.

At the closing meeting in April, when Mrs. Elliott raised us to 
spiritual heights in a fifteen-minute devotional period as St. Thomas’s 
carillon pealed the mid-day hymns, the following resolution, offered by 
Mrs. Frederick A. Pedersen and seconded by Mrs. Charles Gilmore 
Kerley, was passed unanimously:

W HEREAS—The Woman’s Auxiliary of the Diocese of New 
York is now organized with twelve sub-committees and
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W HEREAS—It is not conducive to the best results that seven out 
of the twelve sub-committees should be without authorized work in their 
fields for one, two, three or more years, which would be the result of 
the present Advance Work policy, and

W HEREAS—Most of the members of these sub-committees are 
very active women, who if they are not given some very definite and 
adequate work to do in the field in which they are especially interested, 
will turn their activities into other channels and we shall lose them 
from the Auxiliary, and

W HEREAS—There is an injustice in having certain sub-commit­
tees left out of the authorized work of the Auxiliary of which they are 
a part

BE IT  RESOLVED—That each of the twelve sub-committees 
be given in the future either an Advance Work Project in their own 
field or an adequate piece of work, also in their own field, for which 
the sub-committee may appeal with the approval and support of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary and which will be accepted as one of the obligations 
of the Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council in this Diocese.

Respectfully submitted,

L ouise Graham H arding, 
Vice-president of Missions 

and
Vice-chairman of the Advance Work 

Program Committee

EDUCATION

Vice-President: Miss Laura F. Boyer, Pelbrook Hall, Pelham 
District of Dutchess: Mrs. A rthur DeGroff, Hyde Park on Hudson

Mrs. R obert W. A ndrews, J r., Neptune Apts., 
Poughkeepsie

District of New York City, Manhattan: M rs. J. R alph J acoby, Hotel Bretton
Hall, 86th and Broadway, N. Y. C.

Bronx: Mrs. W m . M. T rimmer, 2305 Sedgwick Ave., New York City 
District of Orange: Mrs. Louis G. H offman, 60 Ann Street, Newburgh 
District of Staten Island: Mrs. W illiam M ason Sm ith , Dongan Hills 
District of Westchester: Miss Edna M. Brigham, 23 Odell Avenue,. White Plains
Evening Branches: Miss A melia E. Berry, 889 St. Nicholas Avenue, New York 

City

The educational work in the Diocese of New York showed great 
progress this year. We had a most timely subject for study, India and 
Christ.

The District of Dutchess under the leadership of M rs.; Arthur 
DeGroff reports 21 parishes attending classes with 7 leaders, in addi-
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tion to 4 programs on India and 1 reading circle. Several parishes had 
classes for the first time this year.

The Evening Branches, under the leadership of Miss Berry, re­
ports 11 classes with 7 leaders in addition to 8 programs on India and 1 
reading circle. These Branches show commendable initiative-in taking 
the responsibility for their own study and planning the method to suit 
the situation in the branch.

In New York City, including Manhattan and the Bronx, under the 
leadership of Mrs. Ralph Jacoby and Mrs. William Trimmer, there 
were 23 parishes attending classes with 9 leaders in addition to 8 pro­
grams and 1 reading circle. The educational work in this district has 
been greatly helped by the appointment this year of an educational secre­
tary for Manhattan.

In the District of Orange, under the leadership of Mrs. Louis 
Hoffman, there were 16 parishes attending classes with 5 leaders (one 
of whom led only one session) in addition to 5 programs on India and 
1 reading circle. In this district small parishes are reached in groups 
through intensive days thus extending the work over a wide area.

In the District of Staten Island, under the leadership of Mrs. 
William Mason Smith, 5 classes were reported with 4 leaders in addi­
tion to 3 programs on India. A successful Bible Class for men and 
women was promoted by the educational secretary of the district as well 
as the classes on India.

In the District of Westchester there were 34 parishes attending 
classes with 9 leaders in addition to 12 programs on India and 4 reading 
circles. In the emergency caused by the resignation of the educational 
secretary, the leaders of the district accepted responsibility for the pro­
motion as well as the conduct of classes and carried the work success­
fully through the year, with a gain of 6 discussion classes over last 
year’s record.

The total number of parishes studying India and Christ this year 
either in discussion classes, program meetings, or reading circles was 
135, a gain of 32 over our report of last year. Some parishes' had both 
classes and programs making a total of 158 classes, programs and read­
ing circles on India. In addition there were a number of Bible Classes 
and some classes on Personal Religion. 10 new leaders were reported. 
In several places our leaders conducted classes for the Girls’ Friendly 
Society and the interest of the girls in these classes proves that young 
people are interested in missions if the subject is properly presented. 
Interdenominational classes and meetings were held throughout the 
Diocese. Books on Prayer, and Personal Religion and the new Bible 
Lessons were distributed in considerable numbers for individual and 
group reading or review. Papers on Prayer, Bible Study, and India 
were written by three of our leaders, Miss. Walker, Mrs. William V. 
Collender, and Mrs. August Miller, and used at parish branch meetings 
throughout the Diocese. Regular meetings with programs were held, 
in practically every branch.
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In the spring, a trip to India in New York, was taken by about 
a hundred members of study classes, including some from nearby dio­
ceses. The arts and handwork and the life, customs, and religion of 
India were illustrated and explained. The trip was managed by one 
of our leaders, Mrs. R. C. Hanaway.

Certain classes gave this year, as a result of their study, substantial 
gifts to the Training School of the Church Army for native Indian 
workers in the Diocese of Dornakal, India.

The year’s study was closed in each district with specially planned 
services of Intercession. In the District of Dutchess, this was conducted 
by the Rev. Alexander G. Cummins; in the District of Orange, by the 
Rev. W. P. Kemper; in the District of New; York City by Captain B. F. 
Mountford, Church Army of the U. S. A.; and in the District of 
Westchester by the Rev. William C. Hicks. In the District of Staten 
Island, special intercessions were planned in connection with the Annual 
Meeting.

Besides the usual work of correspondence, speech making, and lead­
ing classes in the Diocese of New York, your Vice-President led normal 
classes at a summer conference in 1930 and classes for training educa­
tional leaders as well as making addresses in other dioceses during the 
winter.

In collaboration with Mrs. Haff, your Vice-President has prepared 
and published a course on India and Christ which was used in 37 
dioceses outside of New York.

It is gratifying to see the educational work developing new leaders 
and officers for the Woman’s Auxiliary thus showing that it is fulfilling 
its purpose of creating a realization of the importance of the whole 
work of the Woman’s Auxiliary and a willingness to serve in this work 
for the Kingdom of Christ.

Laura F. Boyer,
Vice-President in charge of Education.

CHRISTIAN SOCIAL SERVICE

Vice President: Mrs. Arthur P oillon, 1192 Park Avenue 
Assistant in New York City: Mrs. W illiam C. D ickey, 123 East 53rd St.

One of the significant developments of the year 1930 is a much 
closer contact with the Anglican Church. This is largely due to the 
activity of the Rev. Dr. W. Chauncey Emhardt, who was secretary of 
the Committee on Ecclesiastical Relations, and attended the Lambeth 
Conference, where he had close contact with the Archbishop of Canter­
bury on this matter. As a result there is a better understanding in the 
Anglican Church in Great Britain as to what the Episcopal Church is 
in a position to do in the why of meeting Anglicans coming to this 
country and referring them on to the parish in their new home.
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There are many difficulties still to overcome, but we have made 
real progress this year toward informing, not only the ecclesiastical 
authorities of the Anglican Church but the parish clergy, about the 
services that we are able to render.

The largest group of immigrants permitted to enter this country 
at present is from the British Isles, so the importance of this closer 
relationship can readily be seen.

While there has been a reduction in the number of immigrants 
coming into this country, due to the activity of the Consuls, there has 
been no restrictive legislation passed, and as times get better more will 
be allowed to enter, to rejoin their families or to establish themselves.

There has been, however, a very distressing situation presented to 
us. There are at present an average of 600 to 800 people detained at 
Ellis Island all the time, awaiting deportation, and the worker there, 
Miss Alice Palmer, has an opportunity of ministering to people who are 
in great distress. Many of them are destitute of proper clothing, or 
have had to leave their affairs in this country in chaos and are facing 
an unknown future. They are most grateful for any friendly service 
that we can render. We are endeavoring to notify the local rector 
in the community to which they are returning, that at least a word of 
welcome from the Church may await them.

We feel that this is helping to overcome a situation which might 
create unfriendly feeling between this country and other countries, and 
at least it is an expression of sympathy on the part of the Church to 
these people, so tossed about as a result of economic conditions.

A few interesting statistics follow of the work at Ellis Island and 
the docks for the year 1930.

Cases handled......................    1,451
Nationalities served............................................. 23
Number receiving information and advice.......  2,337
Telegrams, letters, telephones.............................  744
Referred to Churches for follow-up.................  1,626
Referred to other agencies...... ..........................  220
Books, Magazines, Toys, Garments...................  5,583
Total Services rendered ...................................  9,083
Total Persons served........................................... 1,759

I am happy to announce that Mrs. William C. Dickey has con­
sented to act as assistant in this department for New York City.

• The Auxiliary pledge for Christian Social Service is $5,000. Gifts 
towards this pledge count on your parish quota.

Respectfully submitted,

Lena C. Poillon,
Vice-President for Christian Social Service.
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EVENING BRANCHES
Vice-Pres. and Chairman: Mrs. Charles G. Kerley, 15 East 69th Street 
Vice-Chairman: Mrs. E dward C. Sperry, 63 Hamilton Terrace 
Vice-Chairman: Mrs. Laura Scott M cCoy, 424 West 163rd Street 
Secretary: Miss Mabel H alkins Chase, 127 East 46th Street 
Educational Secretary: Miss A melia E. Berry, 889 St. Nicholas Avenue

The meetings of the Evening Branches were changed this year to 
St. Bartholomew’s Community House, and were held December 4th, 
Joint Meeting with Day Branches January 22nd, February 26th and 
May 7th.

The speakers were Bishop Hulse, Bishop Burleson, the Reverend 
Lloyd Craighill and Mrs. H. A. Hunt, of the Fort Valley Industrial 
School, Georgia, who showed lantern slides of the school work.

At all meetings the Diocesan officers gave interesting talks on the 
different branches of Auxiliary work. The Evening Branches were 
urged to help, no matter how little, with the Advance Work Program, 
the United Thank Offering, and Christian Social Service. No new 
groups have been formed, but several are planning in the near future to 
become useful Auxiliary branches.

The Chairman urges increasing membership, increasing interest, 
increasing prayer that the work in small groups as well as large, may 
show consecrated devotion to the Church’s work for God’s Kingdom in 
the world.

Respectfully submitted,

B eth K erley,
Vice-President for Evening Branches

ORGANIZING AND RECRUITING
Vice-President: Mrs. R obert W. B. E lliott, 119 East 35th Street

Three years ago the office of Vice-President in charge of Organiz­
ing and Recruiting was created by the New York Branch of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary. When I was asked this year to outline the work 
of my office for my successor, the following list of duties seemed to 
be the way in which the new office had developed. On the side of 
organizing not only the formation of new branches and groups of all 
kinds but the provision of the stimuli which lead to their organization, 
such as special programs, addresses, interviews with officers, and the 
constant study of situations both among women in parishes and among 
the unorganized groups without;—on the side of recruiting—with the 
usual effort to present opportunities in the mission field, the wider appli­
cation of this same effort to present to our church women the necessity 
and duty and value and dignity of volunteer service in our own ranks 
These things I have endeavored to do to the best of my ability. The
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Survey on which we worked for over a year, and of which I have 
spoken at forty-two meetings this year, was of inestimable help to the 
work, and the impetus it has given, should last for several years to come.

My gratitude is due to all who helped this year—this means not 
only those who collected the data of the Survey and those who gave it 
but also the many who listened with interest to the results and who 
have since done their part in carrying out the suggestions and pushing 
forward the work. Few officers have ever had more encouragement 
and more enthusiastic support than has fallen to my lot in the three 
offices I have held on the Diocesan Board and for this I thank you.

Respectfully submitted,

Marella W. H aff, 
Vice-President in Charge of 
Organizing and Recruiting.

DUTCHESS

Vice-President and Chairman: Miss Margaret M. Reese, Hughsonville, Dutchess 
County

Chairman: Miss Margaret M. Reese, Hughsonville, Dutchess County 
Assistant Chairman'. Mrs. T. N. G job ye, 47 Grand Avenue, Poughkeepsie 
Secretary and Treasurer: Miss Cornelia D. K inkhead, Box 257, Poughkeepsie 
Educational Secretary: Mrs. A. S. De Groff, Hyde Park 
Assistant: Mrs. R obert W. A ndrews, Neptune Apartments, Poughkeepsie, N. Y. 
Supply Secretary: Mrs. W illiam F rame, 30 South Street, Beacon, N. Y.
In Charge 2nd Hand Clothing: Mrs. T heodore K lein, 11 Henderson Street, 

Beacon, N. Y.

The Annual Meeting of the District of Dutchess was held last year 
on May 9 in Zion Church, Wappinger’s Falls. The day was a lovely one, 
and the meeting unusually large and enthusiastic. Bishop Lloyd gave an 
inspiring address and the speakers, Mr. Frazier on Indian work and 
members of the Executive Board, were interesting and helpful.

In October an open meeting was held in St. Andrew’s Church, 
Arlington, which was fairly representative of the District. The work 
of the coming winter was outlined by the District Secretaries, the Green 
Sheet was discussed, and then Mrs. Wyllie gave us a spirited account 
of the hurricane in Santo Domingo, one of the most spiritual appeals 
for Missions I have ever heard. A few days later, our District Supply 
Secretary, Mrs. Richard Irving, was killed by a passing motor as she 
was on her way to the Post Office. She was a great loss, but we were 
fortunate in being able to persuade Mrs. Frame of St. Andrew’s Church, 
Beacon, to take up her unfinished task. I sailed for Europe the end of 
November, and during my absence Mrs. Gjobye “carried on.” She 
worked hard, coming to New York to the meetings of the Executive 
Board and visiting all the branches in the District, often in company
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with Mrs. DeGroff. Miss Boyer’s report has shown how good the edu­
cational work has been, but only people living in the country can realize 
what it means in the way of labor and devotion. Mrs. Gjobye tells me 
that in her opinion the educational work is the main factor in arousing 
and holding the interest of the members. In spite of hard times, they 
have done more and harder work than usual. The Supply Secretary, 
Mrs. Frame, is proud that she has been able to place all the allotments 
although they have been heavier than usual. Mrs. Klein, who is in 
charge of the second hand clothing says, however, that people are wear­
ing their own old clothes this year, or giving them away themselves. 
Much to my regret, Miss Webb finds that she cannot continue as As­
sistant Educational Secretary, although she promises her advice and 
help when needed. Her devotion and wisdom in laying the foundations 
of the educational work in Dutchess are beyond praise, and I do not 
hesitate to attribute a large part of our success to her. I am glad to say 
that we have found a worthy successor to her in Mrs. Robert W. 
Andrews of Christ Church, Poughkeepsie.

I have kept the crowning achievement of the year for the last. The 
formation of a new branch in the Mission Church of St. Paul’s, Pleasant 
Valley. It is a very baby branch as yet, but promises to grow, and is 
especially welcome as we have had an eye on this Mission for many 
years. That it is now a potential branch is entirely due to Mrs. Gjobye’s 
efforts and Mrs. De Groff’s classes.

Respectfully submitted,

Margaret M. R eese,
Vice-President for Dutchess

NEW  YORK CITY
Vice-President: Miss E lizabeth F. T urk, 252 West 76th Street 
Chairman for the Bronx: Mrs. F rank R. J ones, 338 Alexander Avenue

Supply Secretaries:
The Bronx:
Lower Manhattan:
Upper Manhattan: Miss A nn ie  S. W iltse, 412 Cathedral Parkway 

Educational Secretaries:
The Bronx: Mrs. W m . M. T rimmer, 2305 Sedgwick Avenue 
Manhattan: Mrs. J. R alph J acoby, Hotel Bretton Hall 

United Thank Offering Assistant for Organisation: Mrs. A ugustus N. H and, 
48 West 9th Street

Christian Social Service Assistant: Mrs. W illiam C. D ickey, 123 East 53rd St.

We began the year with three Officers Institutes held last fall. 
Almost every parish branch was represented and it really seems as 
though we all realize how important these institutes and conferences 
are, how they help in directing properly the growth of our work. We
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have had three smaller group meetings at which Mrs. Haff gave us 
discourses on the Survey, through which a new spirit was aroused in 
several branches, guidance given to new officers, and one new branch 
formed.

Mrs. Jones reports for the Bronx four neighborhood meetings 
held, with missionary addresses, at one of which there was a very 
able speaker on India. These meetings are always well planned and 
interesting and the splendid attendance continues. She reports also 
a new branch at St. Simeon’s.

Acting on the recommendation of the Executive Board a New 
York District Committee has been formed, consisting of secretaries 
and assistants in the different departments. We have had one meeting 
and have great hopes for the future.

I have visited eight meetings and in most cases made a short 
address, and am grateful to all those branches which have invited me, 
only regretting my inability to accept every invitation.

I wish to express our gratitude as a district to all of the Diocesan 
Offciers, but especially to the President who has been an inspiration, 
and who, through her experience in this district has given such valuable 
advice.

Respectfully submitted,

E lizabeth F. T urk,
Vice-President for New York City.

ORANGE
Vice-President and Chairman: Miss Leila R. R amsdell, Newburgh, N. Y. 
Vice-Chairmen at Large: Mrs. J ohn M arshall Chew , 33 Dubois St., 

Newburgh, N. Y.
Mrs. N oah M cDowell, Tuxedo Park, N. Y. 

Recording Secretary: Miss H elen M. S heldon, 194 West Chestnut St., Kingston, 
Assistant Secretary: Miss J en nie  V. W oodhull, The Alden, Newburgh, N. Y. 
Secretary of Extension Work: Mrs. J. Lyman Cotton, 269 Grand St., Newburgh 
Corresponding Secretary: Miss A nna  D. Betts, Downing Ave., Newburgh 
Treasurer of Scholarships, etc.: M iss N ellie H obson, Ellenville

Central Committee

Educational Secretary: Mrs. Louis G. H offmann, 60 Ann St., Newburgh 
Secretary of Supply Dept.: Mrs. George C. Sm ith , Grand Avenue, Newburgh 
Devotional Secretary: Mrs. Lewis H. Carr, 197 First Street, Newburgh 
Advisory Members: Mrs. H enry P owell R amsdell, Mrs. W illiam J. W ygant

D ivision M anagers

Kingston Division: Mrs. George H. D ubois, 21 Linderman Ave., Kingston 
Newburgh Division: Mrs. J ohn Marshall Chew , 33 Dubois St., Newburgh 
Assistant: Mrs. W m . J. Quackenbush, 10 Lutheran St., Newburgh 
Middietown-Goshen Division: Miss A lice Sayer, 160 Main St., Goshen 
Port Jervis Division: Miss A gnes D. F airchild, Monticello 
Tuxedo Division: Mrs. F. P. Lockitt, 6 Clinton Place, Suffern 
Assistant: Mrs. Grenville K ane, Tuxedo Park
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The Annual Meeting of Orange District was held at St. George’s 
Church, Newburgh, last May. The Rev. H. Percy Silver preached to 
a record attendance of nearly four hundred; The Rev. Mr. John spoke 
on India, and Mrs. Andrews on China. Mrs. Pierce and other Diocesan 
officers were present.

The Autumn Meeting was held at Ascension Church, West Park, 
with a large attendance. The Rev. Chas K. Gilbert, then Bishop-Suffra- 
gan-elect, gave words of greeting at the Communion Service, and made 
an address in the afternoon when he was welcomed with enthusiasm. 
Mrs. Wiley gave her impressive hurricane appeal. The Meeting was 
an event, also, in that it was held in the quaint and attractive Parish- 
and-Community-House, then recently built; the public-spirited enter­
prise of Ascension Church and its friends, for the use of the 
neighborhood.

A neighborhood meeting of the Kingston Division was held at 
Saugerties in June. Mrs. Harding spoke on Advance Work. This 
Division held a second meeting on Tuesday, April 14th. In the morning 
Mrs. Pierce read an original paper, on the Christian Message, of which 
on request, a printed supply was made; in the afternoon, Miss Nedwill 
spoke on Camaguey, Cuba.

A Division and Neighborhood meeting (of the Tuxedo Division 
and more northerly Branches and Guilds) was held at the Church of 
St. John the Divine, at Tomkins Cove, on April 28th. We were glad 
to welcome, as new to the Auxiliary, members of the Guild of the 
House of Prayer, Jones Point. This Guild asked for United Thank 
Offering boxes after having heard Mrs. Noah MacDowell, who spoke 
in Orange for this object. Their offering will be given through the 
Tomkins Cove Auxiliary, as they are under the same rector. Three 
representatives of the Supply Work—Mrs. Orr, Mrs. Smith, and Mrs. 
Leghorn, former District Supply Officer, gave prominence to the 
Supply Department. Miss Nedwill spoke again, for us, on Camaguey, 
Cuba. This neighborhood of th§ District has been rather detached and 
a new contact was made through this meeting. Forty were in attendance 
including four rectors.

The monthly parish-neighborhood meetings at Tuxedo Park have 
been carried on with many interesting speakers.

Three Advisory Luncheons have been given. At the first, in May, 
Mrs. Poillon spoke on Christian Social Service; at the second, given 
by Mrs. Hoffmann at her home, Miss Boyer spoke on Educational work, 
and at the January luncheon, given by Mrs. Smith at her home, the 
District vice-president made a report on Mrs. Haff’s Survey Report 
to the Diocesan Board.

Two Officer’s Institutes have been held; one at the Church of the 
Good Shepherd, Newburgh, November 10th, and one at Chester on the 
following day. About fifty were present in Newburgh, and about 
twenty-five at Chester.
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All were much interested in the report, given by Mrs. Haff, of 
the Survey as carried out in Orange District (by Miss Deyo) and we 
have since been able to see our way more clearly. An innovation in 
the program was a quarter-hour on public speaking.

The Educational Secretary reports nineteen classes, comprising 
forty-eight sessions; and three new leaders. Two Intensive Days are 
yet to be held. The Devotional Secretary reports nineteen Quiet Hours 
(with attendance from eleven branches) 108 Corporate Communions, 
two Quiet Days and twenty-five Meditations.

Through the influence of Mrs. Carr and Mrs. Hoffman the 
number of Corporate Communions has nearly doubled since last year; 
interest in the Quiet Hours has also been on the increase, and plans 
for Division and neighborhood meetings have been made with increased 
interest. The presence of rectors at our meetings has been remarked 
by visiting Diocesan Officers.

Th Supply Work has also been on the increase. All allotments 
have been filled.

One branch has lapsed, and one new group been added; “The 
Young Girl’s Lenten Group”, at Garnerville. We number thirty-six 
branches and four groups.

Respectively submitted,

Leila R. Ramsdell,
Vice-President for Orange.

STATEN ISLAND

Vice-President: Mrs. C. A. M cMaster, 103 Tyson St., New Brighton 
Assistant Vice-President: Mrs. George A. Green, Sailor’s Snug Harbor 
Secretary: Mrs. O. L. Brodie, 240 Fiske Ave., Westerleigh 
Treasurer: Mrs. A. R. Davidson, Benedict Avenue, Dongan Hills 
Supply Secretary: Mrs. W illiam  M cCleary, 59 Pendleton Place, New Brighton 
Educational Secretary: Mrs. W. M ason Sm ith , Romer Road, Dongan Hills

The semi-annual meeting was held in November at the Church of 
the Ascension, West New Brighton. With one exception all our 
Rectors were in the Chancel at the Corporate Communion which pre­
ceded the luncheon and business session. At three o’clock, the speaker 
was Dr. Chapman, formerly a missionary at Anvik, Alaska. Mrs. 
McCleary also spoke on the Advance Work Program. During a rather 
difficult winter due largely to the general financial depression our 
branches have kept faithfully on, and while there has been little, if any, 
increase in gifts, there has been a spiritual growth for which we are 
deeply thankful.

In January, an Officer’s Institute was held in St. John’s Parish 
House, Clifton when Mrs. Pierce, Mrs. Haff, Mrs. O’Connor, Miss
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Peters and Mrs. Van Bokkelen were with us, bringing help and 
inspiration.

We also owe a debt of gratitude to Miss Boyer for the Normal 
Study Class she conducted Monday mornings in Lent at Christ Church 
Parish House. As a result of the survey, Mrs. Mason Smith organized 
a neighborhood Bible Class which met at her home Wednesday eve­
nings in Lent, and was taught by Dr. Godolphin, Rector of St. 
Andrew’s. Next Advent we are planning to have another Bible Class 
under the leadership of Dr. Pott of St. John’s Church. The annual 
meeting is to be held on Monday, May 11th at Christ Church, New 
Brighton. At the Corporate Communion, the Rev. C. A. Mason, Rector 
of Ascension Church will give a short follow up of the study course 
on India. At the afternoon session the speakers will be Bishop Hulse, 
and Miss Marsh of the Church Mission of Help. Apart from the 
Corporate Communions of each Parish Branch, there have been two 
for the District, St. Mary’s, West New Brighton, has had a quiet day 
and is planning another one for the District this Autumn.

The women of St. Simon’s Mission have done supply work for 
the first time, and at All Saints Mission they have taken the United 
Thank Offering boxes. St. Stephen’s, Tottenville, is planning to resume 
auxiliary work, having dropped it some years ago. During the year 
two of our valued and faithful officers have passed to their reward. 
Mrs. M. E. O’Neill, President of St. Luke’s Parish Branch and Mrs. 
H. Eugene Alexander, United Thank Offering Custodia of Christ 
Church Afternoon Branch, “May light perpetual shine upon them.”

Respect full submitted,

Gertrude M cM aster,
Vice-President for Staten Island.

W ESTCHESTER

Vice President and Chairman: Miss J anet W aring, 350 No. Broadway, Yonkers 
Vice-Chairmen-at-Large:

Mrs. W right B. H aff, 395 Washington Ave., Pelham, N. Y.
Mrs. A. H. Burroughs, Irvington, N. Y.

V ice-Chairmen:
Mrs. R. Douglas M uir, 12 Lester Place, Beechmont, New Rochelle 
Mrs. R ichard L. K emble, 145 Shore Road, Pelham Manor

Secretary: Mrs. Alfred K. Scott, 20 Woodside Place, New Rochelle, N. Y.
Treasurer: Miss M ary Scrugham, 1 Highland Place, Yonkers
Supply Secretary: Mrs. W illiam J. E schbach, 140 Harmon Drive, Mamaroneck, 

N. Y.
Educational Secretary: M iss E dna M. Brigham, 23 Odell Ave., White Plains, 

. N. Y.
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D ivision M anagers
Harlem Division:

Mrs. J onathan Moore, 49 Moore Road, Bronxville 
Miss E loise P. L uquer, Bedford Hills

Hudson River Division:
Mrs. Seth G. E llegood, Overton Road, Ossining
Mrs. J oseph H. Beattie, 10 Belden Ave., Dobbs Ferry, N. Y.

New Haven Division:
Mrs. L yman F. Gray, 103 Laurel Place, New Rochelle 
Mrs. H elme Strater, Locust Ave., Rye

Honorary Member-at-Large:
Miss K atherine B. T impson, 55 Sound View Ave., New Rochelle 

Members-at-Large:
Mrs. W inthrop Cowdin, Mount Kisco
Miss S. F. De Luze, 660 Pelham Road, New Rochelle
Miss E veline K. Strong, 59 West 46th St., New York

The Westchester Annual All-Day Meeting, held on May 21st, 
at St. Mark’s, Mt. Kisco, marked as usual the beginning of our year. 
For all, it was a day of inspiration. A welcome was given to 491 repre­
sentatives from 50 Parishes, 37 Clergy, 2 Bishops, one Warden and a 
Vestryman.

Bishop Woodcock was the preacher. The speakers, from wide 
fields, were Dr. Mary James, Mrs. Harper Sibley, Archdeacon Goodman 
of Alaska and Bishop Mitchell who spoke for the Advance Work project, 
the Dormitory at the “Mission of the Good Shepherd”, Arizona, to 
which appeal came generous pledges, totaling $4,870, including a per­
sonal gift for a long needed laundry, and a pledge of $50 from the 
Church School of a small Westchester parish. When we find a senior 
warden and children uniting in our work, we lift our voices in thanks­
giving.

The early autumn found our officer and members eager for work. 
Two Normal Gasses for leaders of Study Groups were taught by Miss 
Boyer; one large all-day conference for supply officers was held at the 
home of Mrs. O rr; two Training Institutes, one at Christ Church, Rye, 
and one at St. Barnabas, Irvington, planned by the Managers of Divi­
sions, included not only classes for all officers, but instruction in the 
year’s Advance Work and here Mrs. Haff, author of the Survey chal­
lenged and stirred the Branches as she outlined its field, in vivid pic­
tures. Four meetings held at the homes of the Managers, stressed 
again to officers the new aims of the year, as revealed in the Survey.

On two occasions Miss Boyer has ably spoken on the gentle art of 
public speaking, and of the manner of reading reports, that they may 
both be heard and heeded. We owe especially our thanks to her and 
to the leaders of classes, who, on the resignation of Mrs. Fowler, gal­
lantly carried forward and upheld the Education Work throughout the 
District. Enthusiasm and devotion have gone into these earnest groups.
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To have achieved, in the year, over $18,000 of supplies, tells its 
own story of patient hours on the part of the District Supply Secre­
tary and her army of workers!

The speakers at the Neighborhood Meeting have been chosen 
largely in reference to the Advance Work projects. Among them have 
been Dr. James, Bishop Moulton, Bishop Overs, and Mr. Frazier— 
also Bishop Burleson, who brought to us the Lambeth Conference.

We rejoice to report two new Branches, one at the historic old par­
ish, St. Paul’s, Eastchester, and one at St. Luke’s, Somers, both of which 
we long have coveted. Two new Evening Groups have been formed, 
one at the Church of the Redeemer, Pelham, and one at St. John’s, 
Pleasantville. The Chapel of the Good Shepherd, Granite Springs, is 
now a Day Group. In addition three parish organizations of younger 
people have become “HAND MAIDS” to Supply Work, and the 
younger generation, the children of the Church Schools at St. Mary’s, 
Cold Springs, and St. Paul’s Chapel, Rosedale, have worked for the 
Navaho orphans and their playground equipment. A Junior Auxiliary 
has been formed at St. Andrew’s, Yonkers, under sponsorship of the 
Parish Evening Branch. The Survey, sadly, revealed to us that we of 
the Westchester District lacked the Youth of our Sister District Staten 
Island. Happily these recent young members have given us a new 
average of Youth! In addition to this increase, the records show 177 
new members added to the Branches.

Our District has been blessed this year through the larger oppor­
tunity of nine Quiet Days and Hours for Meditation. These were 
conducted by Bishop Lloyd, Dr. Tomkins, Father Huntington, Canon 
Prichard and rectors of parishes. A Week’s Mission led by Capt. 
Monutford, at St. Andrew’s, Brewster, meant help for many women. 
As a possible suggestion for others to follow, we would emphasize the 
Quiet Evening of Prayer, from six to nine o’clock, led by the rector— 
a form of service used much in England—which brought refreshment 
to many at the close of a working day. We would gratefully note “The 
Hour of Intercession for India” and for the coming of Christ’s King­
dom, directed by Dr. Hicks, at St. Bartholomew’s Church, White 
Plains, which brought 70 members of the District together as we closed 
our Year’s Study; the offering going to the Church Army in India.

More and more the U. T. O. is being presented at the Holy 
Eucharist.

Sometimes with special preachers; 297 names have been added.
It would seem that in no year have we come closer together in 

fellowship in our work for Him. We acknowledge the part of every 
officer and member, and we thank God for what has been accomplished.

J anet W aring,
Vice-President for Westchester.
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SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

The Supply Department works in cooperation with and under the 
direction of the Woman’s Auxiliary Headquarters at 281 Fourth 
Avenue, New York, to care for the requisitions for clothing and other 
necessities made by missionaries and their families and passed upon 
and recommended by the Missionary Bishop under whom they work. 
These lists are allotted to the Supply Departments of the various 
dioceses with the thought of having the whole Church help in meeting 
the needs of our missionaries in the field. The Department serves the 
requirements not only of the missionaries themselves but of Hospitals, 
Schools and Mission Stations in all fields, domestic and foreign.

In the New York Diocese, the Vice-President in Charge of Sup­
plies allots the work received from headquarters to her District Secre­
taries, who in turn allot to the Parish Auxiliaries to be filled according 
to lists.

VICE-PRESIDENT IN CHARGE 
Mrs. W illiam W alker Orr, Scarsdale

SECRETARIES OF DISTRICTS
District of Dutchess: Mrs. W illiam A. F rame, 30 South Avenue, Beacon 
District of New York City:

The Bronx:
Lower Manhattan:
Upper Manhattan: Miss A nnie S. W iltse, 412 Cathedral Parkway 

District of Orange: Mrs. George C. Sm ith , Grand Avenue, Newburgh
District of Staten Island: Mrs. W illiam M cCleary, 59 Pendleton Place, New 

Brighton, Staten Island
District of Westchester: Mrs. W illiam ' J. E schbach, 140 Harmon Drive, 

Mamaroneck

OFFICERS
In Charge of:

Wholesale Orders and Accounts: Miss E lsie C. H utton, 125 East 50th St.
Supply Cutting Room: Mrs. R obert D. M urray, 228 West 71st St. J
Gauze and Gauze Dressings: Mrs. J ohn C. Cattus, 251 West 91st St.
Altar Linens and Vestments: Miss E lizabeth H arison, 511 West 113th St.

mBuying: Miss H elen V. Lew is, Harriman Rd., Irvington 
Gold Cross Roll Call: Supply Cutting Room, 211 West 71st St.
Secretary of Committee: Mrs. W illiam J. Leghorn, 1 Ridgeview Ave., White 

Plains
Address of Supply Cutting Room: 211 West 71st St. (Put “c/o Supply Cutting 

Room” on all mail sent there)
Secretary of Supply gutting Room: Mrs. E dward P. N ewton, 245 Martine Ave.,

White Plains, N. Y.
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SUPPLY DEPARTMENT—EXPENSE ACCOUNT 
June 21, 1930—June 20, 1931

RECEIPTS
Balance on hand June 20, 1930...............................................$ S16.S0
Special contributions for Running expenses.......................... 10.00
Turnover account expense fund.............................................  600.00
Refund for supplies from Turnover account.......................... 354.18
Receipts from Monthly Meeting for supplies........................ 47.90
Special for Personal and Institutional supplies....................  723.53
From Diocesan Expense Account.........................................  50.00

Total .................................................................... ........................  $ 2,302.11
DISB URSEMENTS

Secretarial work and typing.................................................. $ 64.00
District Secretaries expense account....................................  88.22
Office supplies and postage..................................................  129.73
Man’s services at room and in shipping............................... 75.00
Rent and overhead..................................................................  100.00
Special for personal box supplies.........................................  335.80
Special for institutional supplies .......................................... 462.54
Wholesale purchases .............................................................  333.72
Refund to Diocesan Expense Account..................................  50.00

Total ............. ........................................ ......................................  $ 1,639.01

Balance on hand............................................................................. $ 663.10
ITEM S OF BALANCE

Special for supplies ..................................................... ................. ......$ 63.66
Running Expenses ..............................................................................  599.44

TURNOVER ACCOUNT
RECEIPTS

Balance on hand June 20, 1930...............................................$1,732.91
Collected from Branches previous years’ account...............  316.17
Received on account of Institutional supplies ....................  7,906.48
Received on account of Cutting Room supplies..................  4,066.90

Total ............................................................................................. $14,022.46
DISBURSEMENTS

For supplies purchased previous year.................................. $ 256.05
Institutional Supplies filling Branch orders.........................  7,314.50
Cutting Room Supplies ordered by Branches......................  3,987.91
Transferred to Expense Account.........................................  600.00

Total ..................................................... .......................................  $12,158.46

Balance on hand June 20, 1931....................................................  $ 1,864.00

RESOURCES June 20, 1931
Cash on hand ...................................................................................... $ 1,864.00
Accounts receivable from Branches....................................................  479.04
Stock in Cutting Room.......................................................................  375.00

$ 2,718.04
Deduct bills owed by Supply Dept.....................................................  74.61

Total June 20, 1931...................................................................... $ 2,643.43
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SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

New Supplies S. H. Supplies Diocesan Supplies Total
The Bronx .............  $ 414.67 $ 28.70 $ 443.37
Lower Manhattan .... 8,026.47 $ 784.15 512.72 9,323.34
Upper Manhattan.....  5,480.69 710.15 517.54 6,708.38
Total of N. Y. C.

Day Br.................  $13,921.83 $1,590.89 $1,120.62 $16,475.09
Total of N. Y. C.

Eve. Br............. .... 1,155.06 96.59 61.66 1,313.31
Total for N. Y. C....$15,076.89 $1,590.89 $1,120.62 $17,788.40
Dutchess ............. ...  1,594.00 208.56 242.53 2,045.09
Orange ................ ...  2,686.43 717.15 998.48 4,402.06
Staten Island...........  1,303.88 177.31 1,017.85 2,499.04
W estchester ...........  12,033.83 4,302.56 1,763.79 18,100.18
Diocese Special.... 35.86 35.86
G. F. S................. 529.20 529.20

$33,260.09 $6,996.47 $5,143.27 $45,399.83

A spirit of real endeavor to provide the needed supplies in our 
mission field has made possible this report—that the allotments for 
new supplies assigned to us this past year have been completed in full, 
including all shipments required to be sent in time for Christmas, and 
supplies for our hospitals, schools and missions.

The second hand lists have however not been filled. Not even 
half the amount asked for has gone forward, although large amounts 
have been sent by some of the Branches and some of the Institutions 
have been especially favored, particularly those in the Arkansas drought 
area.

The dispensary lists, unusually large this year because of the 
prevalence of illness and financial distress, are receiving contributions. 
We feel certain, based on the record of past years, that sufficient money 
will come in to pay for them.

Special appeals for baby clothing and layettes have been answered 
wjith great promptness by individuals and Branches. Mattresses and 
pillows greatly needed for patients in a mission hospital were pro­
vided through generous gifts. More knitting has been done than ever 
before to help provide warm hand knitted stockings and sweaters for 
the Alaskan allotments. We hope that an increasing number will go 
on with this Alaskan work. The allotments for these Northern missions 
were hard to fill because of their requirements for heavy woolen under­
wear and woolen clothing of all kinds, but again through the loyal 
work of the Branches and several generous gifts the full allotments 
were completed.

During Lent many of our young people worked on hospital sup­
plies, and groups of young women took as their share the making of 
surgical dressings. The Junior Emergency Relief helped with layettes 
and children’s garments for two missions.
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There was not as much work done on altar supplies this year 
as last. However requests for new and used vestments and altar linens 
have been quickly cared for and mission chapels provided with needed 
hangings.

Diocesan Institutions have not been overlooked and have received 
supplies in accordance with the lists of their needs. There are still a 
good many Branches which appear not to feel a responsibility for our 
Diocesan Institutions. We are trying to stir up in all a wider interest.

The Supply Cutting Room has been more than usually active. 
Mrs. Murray and her committee of eighteen women have been kept 
busy. They have cut and shipped materials in larger quantities than 
ever for Branches and Guilds. An extra order came in from Grace 
Church New York for five hundred cut garments to be made in their 
workroom by some of the unemployed, thus helping in two ways as 
the garments were for our regular allotments. Grace Church has re­
cently sent in an order for articles to be made during the summer for 
the Diocesan Institutions by some of their people needing employment. 
This is a fine undertaking and we wish it might be followed by other 
Churches.

Our Department of Accounts and Wholesale orders under Miss 
Hutton has been called upon for steadily increasing service. Orders 
came in early enough to make possible large wholesale buying on the 
most favorable price basis.

It is with a feeling of great thankfulness that in this year of de­
pressed business conditions the work of the Church has gone forward 
with unfaltering spirit and an earnestness of desire not to fail those 
representing us in the field who are depending upon our aid. When 
some have felt it impossible to carry on as before, others have stepped 
forward and made possible the accomplishment of our undertaking. It 
can be truly said that the women of the Auxiliary have kept before them 
the aim “to give and not to count the cost, to serve and not to seek for 
rest, to labor and not to ask for any reward save that of knowing that 
we do Thy will.”

Respectfully submitted,

Mary F leming Orr,
Vice-President In Charge of Supply Department.
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Treasurer: Mrs. L. M. V an Bokkelen, 348 West 23rd Street

ASSISTING IN ORGANIZATION

District of Dutchess: Mrs. T. N. Gjobye, 47 Grand Avenue, Poughkeepsie 
District of New York City. Mrs. A ugustus N. H and, 48 West 9th Street 
District of Orange: Mrs. N. MacDowell, Tuxedo Park

District of Staten Island:
Mrs., W. McCleary, 59 Pendleton Place, New Brighton, S. I.

District of Westchester:
Harlem Division: Miss Luquer, Bedford Hills 
Hudson Division: Mrs. A. H. Burroughs, Irvington
New Haven Division: Mrs. R. L. Kemble, 145 Shore Road, Pelham Manor

Our ideal of reaching every woman in the Church is a high one 
and we are far from attaining it but each year we progress.

To accomplish this end we have an Assistant in each of our five 
districts so that the United Thank Offering Treasurers may have some 
one near at hand for help and advice.

More of our parishes are gathering at the Altar to present their 
gifts to God and in this Communion we receive the help we seek both 
individually and corporately.

I am indebted to Mrs. Elliott, Mrs. Dodge, Mrs. Gjobye, Mrs. 
MacDowell and Mrs. Ramsdell in helping me speak for the United 
Thank Offering. Every woman in the Church should have a Blue Box; 
and also help with her daily gifts and prayers. There is no pledge. 
The Blue Box represents the Spirit of the Offering and carries with it 
its blessing. Our hearts will rejoice with thankfulness when someone 
in our diocese can give to God, in the Mission Field, her gift of life. 
Doctors, Nurses, Teachers, Social Workers and Secretaries are greatly 
needed. May God bless us and our work for Him.

Respectfully submitted,

H elen V an  B okkelen,
Treasurer, United Thank Offering, Diocese of New York.
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From January 1, 1930 to December 31, 1930, Inclusive

RECEIPTS
Balance on Hand January 1st...................................................................... $ 232.90
Budget .........................................................................................................  30,000.00

Advance W ork—
Domestic ...............................................................................$10,842.82
Foreign ................................................................................  8,032.57
Latin America ....................................................................  6,784.29

-------------  25,659.68
Specials—

Doqaestic ............................................................................... 5,809.79
Foreign ............      3,409.41
Latin America ....................    8,615.41

-------------  17,834.61
Library Fund of the Church Periodical Club ............    326.00
Church Army in India ................................................................................ 5.25
Christian Social Service................................... .........................................  4,881.39
Bank Interest ............................................................................................. 50.66

Total Receipts ......................................... ................................... $78,990.49

DISBURSEMENTS

Lewis B. F ranklin, Treasurer of the National Council:
Budget ............................................................................$30,000.00
Advance Work ............................................    24,759.68
Specials .     15,723.11

R. M. Pott, Treasurer, Christian Social Service........... '.. 5,000.00
Mrs. H. J. Jackson, Treasurer, Church Periodical Club.... 326.00

Sent Direct:
A dvance W ork—

Bishop James Craik Morris, Cristobal, Panama.......... 900.00

Specials—
Mrs. John R. Conover, Provincial Treasurer.............  25.00
Rev. A. Abbott Hastings, Ethete, Wyoming .............  1,075.00
Rev. Peter K. Goto, Japan ........................................ 250.00
Rt. Rev. M. S. Barnwell, Idaho ............................... 30.00
Miss Lillian Skinner, Hanna, Wyoming ....................  216.00
Miss Elizabeth T. Hicks, Porto Rico ........................ 75.00
Miss Anne E. Cady, Ft. Defiance, Arizona................. 317.00
Mrs. S. C. Brownell, Liberia ......................................  5.00
Mrs. Thomas C. Wetmore, Arden, North Carolina.... 93.50

-------------  78,795.29

Balance on Hand January 1st, 1931..................................  $ 195.20
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ITEMS OF BALANCE

Special ..................................................................................  $ 25.00
Church Army in India .................... .................................  5.25
Bank Interest ...................................................................... 164.95

$195.20

EXPENSE FUND
Receipts

Balance on Hand January 1st, 1930.....................................  $ 642.11
Dues from the Parish Branches ......................................... 1,407.00
Officers’ Account, refunds ....................................................  26.49
Bishop Moulton’s travelling expenses ..............................  100.00
Special Fund for Treasurer’s expenses .............................  500.00

--------------$ 2,675.60
Disbursements

Provincial and Executive Board Dues .............................  $ 40.00
Officers’ Account ...................................................................  450.00
Auditor’s fee .............. ;..................................%..........................  25.00
Organist’s fee .............   15.00
Bishop Moulton’s travelling expenses .................................  100.00
Janitor’s fees ............   40.00
Stationery and Printing ...............................    482.84
Cost of the Green Book .............................. .........................  516.00
Cost of sending out the Green Book .................................  25.33
Postage and Office expenses .........   49.83
Treasurer’s expense from the Special Fund ...................... 500.00

-------------- 2,244.00

Balance on Hand January 1st, 1931................................................  $ 431.60

Respectfully submitted,

I sabel M. Peters, Treasurer.
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OBJECTS FOR WHICH CONTRIBUTIONS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED
IN 1930

Budget

BUDGET ..................................................................................................  $22,746.91
BUDGET (Designated for Domestic Work as follows) :
ALASKA

Salary of a nurse at St. Mark’s, Nenana .................... . $ 462.34
St. Mark’s School, Nenana .............................................  500.00

CONTINENTAL AND SOUTHERN MOUNTAINEERS
Christ School, Arden, N. C................................................  105.00

IND IAN
Mission of the Good Shepherd, Ft. Defiance, Arizona..... , 1,800.00
Indian Pledge, Teacher’s salary ......................................  500.00
Schmelzel Memorial Graduate Scholarship........................ 60.00
Salary of a Teacher, Springfield, S. D......................... 420.00
Scholarship, St. Elizabeth’s School, Wakpala, S. D.......  340.00
Bishop Tyler’s work, Fargo, S. D..................................  10.00
Shoshone Agency, Wyoming ...........................................  40.00

NEGRO
Ft. Valley High and Industrial School, Georgia.......... 102.00
American Church Institute for Negroes ........................ 176.75
St. Augustine’s School, Raleigh, N. C..............................  250.00
St. Mary’s School, Keeling, Tennessee ...........................  25.00
Payne Divinity School, Petersburg, Va..............................  485.00
St. Paul’s, School, Lawrenceville, Va............................... 75.00

PHILIPPINES AND H A W A IIA N  ISLANDS
For work in the Philippine Islands ..................................  7.00

------------- $ 5,358.09
BUDGET (Designated for Foreign Work as follows) :
CHINA

Boone University, Hankow .............................................  $ 50.00
St. John’s University, Shanghai ......................................  360.00
St. Mary’s School, Shanghai ............................................. 45.00
Church Training School for Deaconesses, Soochow.......... 50.00

JAPAN
St. Agnes School, Kyoto ..................................................  180.00
Bishop Reifsnider’s work ..................................................  10.00
St. Mary’s School, Tokyo ................................................  90.00

LIBERIA
Julia C. Emery Hall School for Girls, Bromley................. 85.00
Fanny Schuyler Memorial, Balomah ................................... 600.00
Scholarship. House of Bethany, Cape Mount ................. 50.00
St. John’s Industrial School, Cape Mount ........................ 25.00
St. Timothy’s Hospital, Cape Mount ............................... 100.00

------------- $ 1,645.00

BUDGET (Designated for Latin American Work as follows) :
MEXICO

Scholarship, Hooker School .............................................................$ 250.00
$30,000.00
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ADVANCE WORK 
DOMESTIC

ALASKA
Residence for Archdeacon, Nenana ..................................  $ 545.00

INDIAN
Clubhouse, Whiterocks, Utah ............................................ 2,833.03
Dormitory, Ft. Defiance, Arizona ..................................  6,298.09

NEGRO
St. Cyprian’s Hospital, New Bern, N. C............ ..............  500.00

PHILIPPINES AND H A W A IIA N  ISLANDS
Church for the Japanese, Honolulu ........................ ..........  666.70

-------------  10,842.82

FOREIGN
CHINA

Installation of X-Ray Machine and Electric Plant in the
Church General Hospital, Wuchang ...........................  4,787.82

LIBERIA
Launch for Bishop Campbell .............................................  3,244.75

-------------  8,032.57

LATIN AMERICA
PANAMA

Church at Cristobal ..........................................

CUBA
Church at Camaguey ............... .........................

MEXICO
Furnishings for Infirmary, Hooker School .......

VIRGIN ISLAND S
Chapel at Savane ............................................. .

935.00 

5,200.25

580.00 

69.04
---------  6,784.29

$25,659.68

CHRISTIAN SOCIAL SERVICE PLEDGE 
For work among the incoming foreigners at Ellis Island................ $ 4,881.39

SPECIALS—D OMESTIC
A L A S K A

Emergency fund to replace fire losses at Mission School, Nenana $ 40.00
Re-building of Mission School, Nenana...................................... ...... 162.75

C O N T IN E N T A L  A N D  S O U T H E R N  M O U N T A IN E E R S
Christ School, Arden, N. C................................. .................... ..........  40.00
Mrs. T. C. Wetmore, Arden, N. C................................................... 238.50
Grace Hospital, Morgantown, N. C..................................................  5.00
Appalachian School, Penland, N. C.................    235.00
Salary of a teacher, Lost Mountain, Va. ....................................... 180.00
Blue Ridge Industrial School, Va...................................................... 50.00
Miss Lillian Skinner, Hanna, Wyoming .................   216.00
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¡Partaff Soporta, 1930

PARISHES
TREASURER’S RECEIPTS

Budget Advance
Work Specials

Christian
Social
Service

Dues
Supplies TOTAL

U. T. 0. 
Nov. 1928 

to
Sept. 1931

DISTRICT OF DUTCHESS
Annandale, Holy Innocents..................
Arlington, St. Andrew’s.......................
Beacon, St. Andrew’s .........................
Beacon, St. Andrew’s Eve. Br............

tBeacon, St. Luke’s ..............................
Fishkill, Trinity .................................

fHyde Park, St. James’........................
¡Lithgow, St. Peter’s..............................
¡Madalin, Trinity .................................
Millbrook, Grace .................................
New Hamburg, Zion ..........................
Poughkeepsie, Christ Church ............
Poughkeepsie, Holy Comforter ..........

tPoughkeepsie, St. Paul’s .....................
¡Red Hook, Chrigt Church.....................
¡Rhinebeck, Messiah ..............................
Rhinecliff, Ascension ...........................
Staatsburgh, St. Margaret’s.................

tTivoli, St. Paul’s...................... ..............
¡Upper Red Hook, All Saints................
fWaDpinger Falls, Zion .......................
District of Dutchess .............................

GROUPS
Beacon, St. Luke’s Miss. Soc..............

fHopewell Jet., Resurrection ...............
¡Millerton, Trinity ................................
Pleasant Valley, St. Paul’s..................

Totals ..........................................
DISTRICT OF NEW YORK CITY 

EVENING BRANCHES
fAdvocate ..............................................
Ascension ..............................................
Crucifixion ............................................
Incarnation Chapel .............. ................

fSt. Bartholomew’s ................................
St. Clement's .......................................

tSt. Luke’s, Convent Ave.......................
St. Luke’s Mission ................................

tSt. Matthew and St. Timothy...............
¡St. Philip’s ...........................................
¡St. Thomas’s .........................................
Trinity Church Miss. Soc.......................
Intercession Chapel ..............................

GROUPS
St. Philip’s, Jr. Br................................
St. Andrew’s Eve. Group ....................
St. George’s, Kings Daughters .............
Epiphany, St. Martha’s Guild ...........
Grace, City Island ................................
Evening Branch Special ......................

¡St. Michael’s .........................................
Totals ........................,..................

DISTRICT OF NEW YORK CITY
fAll Angels ..................................................
tAll Souls ....................................................
■¡■Ascension ...................................................
¡Calvary ...................................................... ,
Chapel of 'the Comforter.............................

t  Christ Church ............................................
¡Christ Church, Riverdale .........................
¡Emmanuel ..................................................
tEpiphany ...................................................
t  Grace ..........................................................
Grace, West Farms ....................................

■¡Heavenly Rest, Chapel of the Beloved 
Disciple:

F. M. S.....................................................
W. A........................................................

■¡Holy Apostles .............................................
Holy Communion .......................................

■¡Holy Nativity .............................................
■¡Holy Rood ..................................................
■¡Holy Trinity ............. .................................
■¡Incarnation ................................................
■¡Resurrection ..............................................
¡St. Andrew’s ..............................................
¡St. Ann’s, Morrisania ...............................
¡St. Bartholomew’s .....................................
¡St. George’s ..............................................
¡St. Ignatius ................................................
¡St. J ames’ ..................................................
¡St. James, Holy Trinity ...........................
¡St. James, Fordham ..................................
¡St. John’s ..................................................
¡St. Luke’s, Convent Ave............................
¡St. Martha’s, The Bronx...........................
¡St. Mary’s, Manhattanville ......................
¡St. Mary’s, Mott Haven ...........................
¡St. Mary the Virgin ..................................
¡St. Matthew and St. Timothy..................
¡St. Michael’s .......................... ...................
¡St. Peter’s ..................................................
¡St. Peter’s, Westchester ...........................
¡St. Stephen’s ..............................................
¡St. Thomas’ ................................................
¡St. Thomas’ Chapel ..................................
¡Transfiguration ............. ............................
¡Trinity .......................................................

■¡Intercession Chapel ................................
tSt. Agnes’ Chapel....................................
¡St.. Paul’s Chapel ..................................
¡Trinity Chapel, M. R. S..........................

District of New York ...............................
GROUPS

All Angels Guild .......................................
Cathedral St. John the Divine..................
Church of the Heavenly Rest and Chapel 

of the Beloved Disciple, Mothers’ Club....
Good Shepherd, Wakefield ........................
Grace Emmanuel .......................................
Resurrection, Service Group ....................
St. Andrew’s, Classon Pt..................... ......
St. Cyprian’s .............................................
St. Edmund’s, Mt. Hope ...........................
St. Edward’s ..............................................
St. George’s, Williamsbridge ....................
St. Luke’s Chapel, Trinity Parish ..........

¡St. Margaret’s ........................... ...............
St. Martin’s Chapel .................. ."..............
Mediator ......................................................
St. James’, Fordham Friday Club ...........
St. James’, Fordham Young People..........
St. Thomas’ Sewing Class ...... .................
Bronx Neighborhood Meeting ..................
Upper Manhattan Fund ...........................

Totals

DISTRICT OF ORANGE
¡Callicoon, St. James’ ...........................
Chester, St. Paul’s ............................. .
Cornwall, St. John’s ............................ .

¡Ellenville, St. John’s ...........................
¡Garnerville, Trinity ..............................
Goshen, St. James’ ...............................
High Falls, St. John’s .......................
Highland Falls, Holy Innocents .........

¡Highland Mills, St. David’s .................
¡Kingston, Holy Cross .........................
Kingston, St. John’s .............................
Marlborough, Christ Church ...............
Middletown, Grace ................................
Milton, All Saints ................................
Monroe, Grace ......................................
Monticello, St. John’s .........................
Newburgh, Good Shepherd ..................

¡Newburgh, St. George’s ......................
Newburgh, St. George’s Parish Guild..
Newburgh, St. P.aul’s .........................
New Windsor, St. Thomas’ .................
Pearl River, St. Stephen’s ..................
Piermont, Christ Church ......................
Port Jervis, Grace ...............................
Rosendale, All Saints .........................
Saugerties, Trinity ...............................
Spring Valley, St. Paul’s ....................

•¡Stone Ridge, St. Peter’s ......................Suffern, Christ Church ........................
Tomkins Cove, St. John the Divine....

■¡Tuxedo, St. Mary’s ...............................
Walden, St. Andrew’s .........................
Warwick, Christ Church .................. ....
Orange District ....................................

GROUPS
Liberty, Holy Communion ........................
Middletown, Grace, G. F. S.......................
Montgomery, St. Andrew’s ........................
Middletown, Grace, Guild of the Holy

Comforter ................................................
Newburgh, Gpod Shepherd, G. F. S...........
Newburgh, St. George’s, G. F. S..............
Newburgh, St. Paul’s Juniors .................
New City, St. John’s ................................

¡New Paltz, St. Andrews ...........................
Tuxedo, St. Mary’s Mothers’ Meetings......

•¡West Park, Ascension ...............................
Willow Grove .............................................

Totals
DISTRICT OF STATEN ISLAND

•¡Clifton, St. John’s ...............................
Clifton, .St. Johns Eve. Br....................

•¡Concord, St. Simon’s ............................
Great Kills, St. Anne’s ........................

■¡New Brighton, Christ Church ..............
¡New Brighton, Christ Church Eve. Br.
New Dorp, Trinity Chapel ...................

■¡Richmond, St. Andrew’s .......................
¡Rossville, St. Luke’s ............................
¡West New Brighton, Ascension ..........
¡West New Brighton, St. Mary’s .........
District of Staten Island <.;..................

GROUP
Mariner’s Harbor, All Saints ..............

Totals

DISTRICT OF WESTCHESTER
¡Ardsley, St. Barnabas .......................
¡Bedford, St. Matthew’s ......................
Brewster, St. Andrew’s ....................

¡Briarcliff, All Saints .........................
¡Bronxville, Christ Church ..................
¡Chappaqua, St. Mary the Virgin......
Cold Spring, St. Mary’s ....................

•¡Croton, St. Augustine’s ......................
Crotonville, Grace Hall ......................

•¡Dobbs Ferry, Zion ..............................
Garrison. St. Philip’s .........................

•¡Harrison, All Saints ...........................
Hartsdale, St. Andrew’s ....................

¡Hastings, Grace ..................................
¡Irvington, St. Barnabas ....................
¡Katonah, St. Luke’s ...........................
Lake Mahopac, Holy Communion ......

¡Larchmont, St. John’s .......................
Lewisboro, St. Paul’s .........................

¡Mamaroneck, St. Thomas’ ................
Montrose, Divine Love ......................

¡Mount Kisco, St. Mark’s ....................
•¡Mt. Vernon, Ascension ......................
Mt. Vernon, St. John the Divine ......

¡Mt. Vernon, Trinity ...........................
¡New Rochelle, St. John’s Wilmot ....
¡New Rochelle, St. Paul’s ..................
¡New Rochelle, Trinity .......................
¡Ossining, St. Paul’s ...........................
Ossining, Trinity ................................

fPeekskill, St. Peter’s .........................
¡Pelham Manor, Christ Church .........
¡Pelham, Redeemer ..............................
¡Pleasantville, St. John’s ....................
¡Port Chester, St. Peter’s ..................
¡Rye, Christ Church .............................
Scarborough, St. Mary’s ....................

¡Scarsdale, St. James the Less .........
¡Tarrytown, Christ Church ................
Tarrytown, St. Mark’s ......................
Tuckahoe, St. John’s .........................

¡White Plains, Grace ...........................
¡White Plains, St. Bartholomew’s ......
Yonkers, Christ Church ....................
Yonkers, Redeemer Chapel ...............

¡Yonkers, St. Andrew’s .....................
Yonkers, St. Andrew’s Eve. Br...........

¡Yonkers, St. John’s .......................... .
¡Yonkers, St. John’s Eve. Br..............
¡Yonkers, St. Mary’s, Sherwood Park
¡Yonkers, St. Paul’s ..........................
District of Westchester ..................... .

GROUPS
Granite Springs, Good Shepherd .............
East Middle Patent, St. Mary’s .................
Mamaroneck, St. Thomas’ Young People....
Mt. Kisco, St. Mark’s Eve. Group ...........
Mt. Vernon, Ascension, St. Margaret’s

Guild .......................................................
New Rochelle, St. Paul’s Juniors ...............
•¡North Castle, St. Mary’s ...........................
Ossining, Grace Hall Aux..........................
Ossining, Trinity, St. Cecilia’s Guild ......
Pelham Manor, Christ Church, Y. P. F ....
Pelham, Redeemer, The Circle .................
Pleasantville, St. John’s Jrs.....................
Port Chester, St. Peter’s Faithful Workers
Richardsville, St. John the Baptist ..........
Rye, Christ Church, Monday Eve. Guild....

¡Somers, St. Luke’s ................................. ...
White Plains, Rosedale, St. Paul’s Chapel
Yonkers, St. Augustine’s Mission ...........
Yonkers, St. Johannes .........................v...
Yonkers, St. John’s Mothers’ Meeting......
Yonkers, St. Mark’s, Nepara Park ........
Yonkers, St. Paul’s, St. Marga^t’s Guild 
Neighborhood Committee, Hudson River

Division ..................................................
Westchester, Special Fund ........................

Totals
Totals Forward

Individual Gifts and Offerings:
Committees:
Alaska ............................................
Brazil .......................................................
China .................. *...................................
For work among the colored..................
Continental ............................................
Cuba ....... ...............................................
Education ................................................
Indian .....................................................
Japan .....................................................
Liberia ....... ............................................
Mexico ...................................................
Panama .................................................
Porto Rico, Haiti, Virgin Islands and

Dominican Republic ............. .............
Philippine Islands ................................

Totals

3.00 $
25.00

6.00 
6.00

65.00
30.00
24.00 
4.00

28.00
6.00

180.00

28.00 5.00
2 .001$

10.00

30.00
24.00 12.00

156.001
12.001
50.00

10.00

50.00
20.00

50.00
84.00

10.00
5.00)

5.00

2.00
2.00
1.50
1.50 
2.00 
2.00
2.50
1.50
2.00
1.50
2.00Í
5.00
2.00
4.50 
2.00 
2.00
1.50
3.00
2.00
1.50
2.50

27.27
126.29
37.78
37.34

168.34
98.20

140.07

715.00 $ 306.17 $ 131.82 $ 104.00

24.00
6.00

28.00
12.00
30.00)

’90.00

25.00
12.00

24.00
6.00

48.00
24.00

120.00

24.00

6.00
5.00

4.00

4.00
3.00
7.50
7.50

7.00

25.67

12.00
16.00

2.00
3.00

25.00
15.00

265.82
54.70

189.99
68.98

142.00
36.10
94.59

163.63
192.25

3.92
97.35

56.69
12.33
17.16
14.30

34.27
196.29
44.88
44.84

290.34
130.20
202.57

5.50
2.00

295.32
62.70

572.81
70.98

322.50
55.10

146.59
1.50 

226.63 
214.25

5.42
239.02
84.00!

56.69
12.33
17.15
14.30

18.58
155.50
72.00

116.00
31.00

185.00
28.00 
14.00 
37.28 
30.69 I

249.23 
21.15 I 

234.02 I 
204.94
135.00
280.60
61.30
32.00

264.67

45.00
12.47
13.19

$ 46.50

1.50
1.50
1.50 
1.501
1.50
1.50
3.00
1.50
1.50 

' 2.00
1.50
1.50
3.00

$ 2,044.69

60.02

$ 3,348.18 $ 2,241.62

170.18
114.80
51.55
30.66
49.62
45.50
32.58
66.88

289.71

42.00
27.78
89.76
17.63
61.66
24.72

89.52
1.50
7.50 

234.68 
143.30
95.55

131.16
51.12
97.00
50.58

141.38 
25.50Í

453.38

42.00 
27.78 
89.76
12.00 
33.63 
61.66 
24.72

$ 165.65
6.50

274.39
47.00 

218.63 
106.45
62.79
36.20

431.84*
20.00

133.67

440.00|$ 61.00|$ 43.67|$ 71.00)$ 23.00|$ 1,175.05)$ 1,813.72
156.85

Budget Advance
Work Specials

Christian
Social

Service
Dues Supplies

30.00 35.00 15.00 1.50 156.3524.00 115.00 10.00 5.00 29.8136.00 100.00 5.45 60.00 3.00 262.74
360.00 397.00 85.00 100.00 37.00 136.78

57.00 1.50 314.35120.00 15.00 20.00 12.00 282.83301.50 7.50 186.892.00 1.50 4.96421.75 50.00 50.00 32.00 481.89890.00 350.00 931.50 100.00 80.00 1,790.79
...... .......... 1.50 13.92

1,010.00 330.00 245.00 5.00 25.50 '451.07100.00 60.00 5.00 326.05122.00 T5.00 9.00 157.16
1.50 151.2712.00 1.50 1.50 32.38120.00 3.00 45.9210.00 1.00 2.00 53.302,999.95 3,593.60 7,874.66 155.00 60.00 1,275.93• 500.00 75.00 50.00 257.00 50.00 253.43
1.50 26.6525.00 10.00 3.00 61.991,670.00 650.00 1,220.00 357.81 60.00 3,178.924,759.30 1,715.70 294.75 575.00 80.00 446.96100.00 10.00 37.00 5.00 10.00 387.80500.00 200.00 792.00 225.00 60.00 636.1325.00 6.50 1.50 97.1430.00 8.30 5.00 3.00 59.8210.00 10.00 M , 1 5.00 3.00 79.72172.00 20.00 10.00 147.556.00 1.00 1.50 14.50240.00 10.00 75.00 52.50 10.00 252.0415.00 7.50 1.50 83.14282.00 5.00 11.50 97

365.00 115.00 «50.00 40.00 20.00 154.60120.00 50.00 75.00 50.00 15.00 842.1248.00 5.00 23.2575.00 3.00 30.6790.00 40.00 10.00 20.00 5.00 31.621,725.00 1,756.55 1,215.00 500.00 80.00 586.3230.00 10.00 *...... 7.50 2.00 230.1760.00 146.25 25.00 15.00 450.06300.00 306.00 20.00 50.00 396.21440.00 5.00 55.00 136.00 25.00 288.52240.00 89.49 25 .0 0 45 .0 0 466 .6 6125.00 1.50 40.0060.00 15.00 12.00 10.00 137.11...1 101.35 211.09 236.00 624.491 ......
! 1

TOTAL

237.85 
183.81 
457.19

1,115.78
372.85 
449.83 
495.89

8.46
1,035.64
4,142.29

15.42

2,066.57 
491.05 
303.16 
152.77 
47.38 

168.92 
66.30 

15,959.04 
1,185.43 

28.15

U. T. 0.

661.64
383.50
348.79

1,956.12
700.00
228.25
10.53

788.98
4,281.01

75.00

1,531.00
454.47
188.50
103.19
122.95
115.00*

6.550.00
2.275.00 

45.00*

69.35 25.75

|$18,571.50|$10,235.19[$13,507.50|$3,121.3l|$l,497.49

Budget

36
60

144
62
60
12
29

108
100

100
12
36

Advance
Work

10.00
10.00

Specials

5.00
MM

25.00

5.00
5.00

2 5 .0 0

5*0.00

93.50

Christian
Social

Service
Dues

530.13

39.58

Í08Í81

6.00

1.84

51.21
13.33
44.00
39.25
79.74

99.99 160.00
7,136.73 3,620.00
7,871.71 2,893.52

549.80 648.87
2,413.13 7,700.00

130.14 127.00
106.12 219.53
107.72 114.35
349.55 297.05
23.00 61.29

639.54 476.96
107.14 215.29
440.47 668.68

'744.60 1,074.99
1,152.12 1,355.00

76.25 465.05
108.67 290.01
196.62 562.00

5,862.87 3,426.05
279.67 701.87*
696.31 896.84

1,072.21 2,066.70
949.52 688.78
866 .1 5 2 ,6 7 0 .3 6 t166.50 87.85
234.11 1,549.89

1,172.93

530.13
1...

114.75
39.58

94.93
25.00

108.81
26.20
23.37
19.10

6.00
5.00
5.41 1

1.84 83.15*1
200.00 !
44.00

51.21
13.33
44.00

134.35
79.74

$16,613.35 $ 63,546.34|$56,158.19

Supplies TOTAL U. T. 0.

10.00
5.00
2.00

16.00
4.0010.00

20.00
4.00

9.00
5.00
8.00
2.00

30 .00
2.00

25.00

1.50
3.50
2.50
1.50
2.50
3.00
1.50
2.50
3.00
2.00
5.00
1.50

4.00
5.001

2.50
1.50
1.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
3.00
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50 
1.60
2.00
1.50
1.50
6.00
1.50

10.00
1.50
3.50

1,246.001$ 195.00|$ 178.50|$ 162.00)$ 88.60

250.00
50.00

175.00
40.00

100.00

77.00
120.00

50.00

50.00
30.00 
5.00

10.0010.00

50.00
4.ÖÖ

22.00

61.50

10.00
5.00

25.00
30.00 
5.00

10.00
36.25

9.00
2.00

2.00
12.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
2.00
4.50
4.50

|$ 812.00|$ 155.00)$ 137.50|$ 121.25|$ 45.00

Budget

1,119.00

Advance
Work

2,370.8010.00
5.00

10.00
25.00
30.00

Specials

1,435.60

$ 8,215.50 
$30,000.00

$30,000.00

63.61

Christian j 
Social 
Service I

Dues

59.70 
215.75
30.35
47.37
67.18

311.67
23.24100.00
95.25
50.71 

185.60
26.00

222.65
29.2911.00
47,96
82.63

411.22
611.51
191.82
67.25
34.80

141.18
112.04
74.49
47.08

2 3 4 .2 0
5.04

244.08
124.30
144.06

48.61
19.02
32.56
18.00
23.56 
18.98 
19.05 
14.44
96.44
61.98

$ 4,402.06

463.39
324.41
20.15

112.18
460.61
293.06
25.00

214.57
12.58

131.91
441.28

61.20 $ 8.48
299.25 141.90
77.85 103.50
70.87 52.95
93.68 93.55

402.67 497.97
34.74 21.10

111.50 35.35
149.25 92.57*
112.71 151.80
354.60 300.75
93.50 61.73

282.65 150.71
43.79 12.50
41.50 7.05
49.46 63.82

204.63 432.00
526.22 303.86*
616.51
257.82 121.97
82.75 3.00

1.50 32.00
36.30 23.40

152.68 41.60
113.54
112.49 48.28

1.50 60.30*
48.58 55.81*

595 .20 646 .6 3
11.54

429.08 797.33
137.80 118.34
187.56 351.58
123.50

48.61
19.02
32.56 39.68
18.00
23.56
18.98
19.05
14.44

32.70
96.44
61.98 165.23
1.00

,272.06 $ 5,069.44
1

722.39 $ 496.65
486.41
25.15 43.59*

118.18
722.51 1,109.88
418.06 288.41*
38.00

317.57 260.36*
14.58 114.25*

223.41 576.10
585.78 144.20
97.75

2.23
$ 2,499.04)$ 3,769.79)$ 3,035.67

Supplies TOTAL

8.50 $ 10.00 $ $ 1.00 $ 1.50 $ 46.95
106.00 150.00 25.00 6.50 374.32
132.00 25.00 5.00 5.00 72.97
44.00 15.00 5.00 1.50 48.75

705.00 300.00 60.00 25.00 1,014.35
22.00 50.00 5.00 1.50 267.97
32.00 25.00 5.00 1.50 161.40
25.00 25.00 5.00 1.50 93.73
10.00 10.00 5.00 1.50 57.14

210.00 50.00 20.00 6.50 331.24
44.00 5.00 2.50 123.00

350.00 125.00 35.00 13.00 357.50
11.00 10.00 2.00 1.50 34.27
70.00 57.00 15.00 5.00 300.72

275.00 150.00 25.00 30.00 534.87
27.00 25.00 5.00 1.50 104.1550.00 2.00

150.00 160.00 40.00 10.00 1,016.49
10.00 55.00 2.00 3.50 21.71

277.00 50.00 25.00 20.00 11.00 612.37
15.00 25.00 3.00 1.50 14.11

316.00 125.00 17.12 30.00 16.00 989.99
322.00 125.00 20.00 12.00 951.48

1.50 43.63
153.00 50.00 25.00 9.00 169.13
22.00 20.00 5.00 1.50 75.01
56.00 30.00 8.40 25.00 5.00 198.35

315.00 100.00 10.00 40.00 12.00 501.10
93.00 25.00 12.00 4.00 105.78

145.00 50.00 5.00 15.00 289.52
108.00 50.00 7.00 5.00 160.74
146.00 115.00 10.26 30.00 8.00 791.19
50.00 25.00 10.00 40.00 5.00 363.06
35.00 50.00 10.00 3.00 384.33

110.00 50.00 39.00 20.00 6.50 270.54
475.00 410.00 65.00 20.00 1,558.70
68.00 35.00 10.00 3.00 191.89

327.00 150.00 50.00 35.00 15.00 1,749.39
95.00 25.00 15.00 4.00 107.12
51.00 5.00 5.00 2.50 31.66

120.00 50.00 11.00 103.86
140.00 200.00 20.00 20.00 9.00 313.16
66.00 100.00 12.00 5.00 449.98

1.50 5.58
13.00 50.00 1.00 1.50 7.00

269.00 100.00 3.77 25.00 12.00 536.35
78.00 30.00 5.00 3.50 199.19

725.00 325.00 8.77 35.00 25.00 1,043.55
27.00 15.00 5.00 1.50 26.35
30.00 10.00 3.00 1.50 17.00

218.00 50.00 3.76 15.00 6.00 116.35

$ 6,251.41 
$17,203.77 

373.36
25.00
40.00 

8,542.16
500.00

$ 1,658.68 j $ 
$15,657.67[$4. 

190.00

47.64
155.70
18.60
62.56

19.25
44.02
28.12
34.89
12.84
26.04

8.54
39.99

138.38
16.69
22.24

84.77

67.
661.
239.
114.

2,104.
346.
224.
150.
83

617
174,
880.
58,

447.
1,014.

162.
52,

1,376.
92.

995.
58.

1,494.
1,430.

45.
406.
123.
322.
978.
239.
504.
330.1,100.
493.
482.
496.

2,528,
307.

2,326.
246.
95.

284,
702.
632.

7,
72.

946.
315.

2,162.
74,
61.

409.
4,925.

U. T. 0.

36.27
1,321.00

106.55*
85.53

624.15
100.21
46.05
30.82
32.15

886.78*
40.00

538.24
18.75

274.91
735.00
96.73

1,666.06
142.00*
106.85
35.85

1,356.00
1,671.39

401.18
17.54*

278.15
831.21
148.77
423.90
270.00

1,260.00
482.33
821.05
290.87
980.93*
229.50 

2,381.36*
63.41
63.00
97.20

784.54
425.51

1,141.56 
incl. above 

1,456.88 
56.46 
38.99* 

285.37

10.00
5.00

47.64
155.70
18.60
62.56

19.25
44.02
28.12
34.89
12.84
10.00
26.04

1,555.00
536Í35
580.00 
’45.00
900.00
'59.04
300.00

$25,659.68

65.00
50.00 

500.00
35.00
20.50

1,503.82

10.00
133.87

817.00 j$ 333.00
396.56 ($2,033.491
484.83

25.00
8.54

69.99
138.38
16.69
22.24
63.61
84.77

33.63
6.00

20.00

$18,099.26
$44,833.45

$ 35,374.85 
$114,124.94 

1,048.19

$23.
$90,

2
25.00

105.00 
3,592.16 
1,000.00

35.00 
1,555.00

20.50
536.35

1,503.82
580.00
45.00 

'900.00
69.04

433.87

240.63
370.65
331.85

$18,165.86l$4,881.39[$2,033.49!$44,833.45|$125,573.87|$92,702.50

Total Gifts .....................................  $78,706.93
Interest ............................................  50.66

Grand Total .............................  78,757.59
Balance Jan. 1, 1930........................ 232.90

$78,990.49
Total Receipts for the Expense Fund.............  $2,033.49
Balance January 1, 1930..................................  642.11

$2,675.60
Total Receipts, United Thank Offering............................. $92,702.50
Legacy, Mrs. Helen H. Peters .........................................  1,000.00
Bank Interest ..................................................................... 275,41
Interest from Investment of Funds....................................  4,137.19
1928 .................. .................................................................  10.00

l Total November, 1928—September, 1931............... $98,125.10
5 Offering Doubled or More.
.resented at Cathedral Service and Annual Meeting, May 5, 1931. 
Memoriam.
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IN D IA N
For repairs on the Cornelia Jay Memorial Chapel Mission of the

Good Shepherd, Ft. Defiance, Ariz.............................................
For a stove, Mission of the Good Shepherd, Ft. Defiance, ArizonaBishop Barnwell’s work, Idaho ....................§..........................

E. C. Kah-O-Sed, White Earth Reservation, Minnesota..........
Bishop Shayler’s work, Nebraska ...................................................
Bishop Tyler’s work, North Dakota .......................
Toward altar furnishings for Church at Parmlee, S. D., “In

Memory of Mrs. Seth Low” ...................................................
Heating Plant, St. Michael’s Mission, Ethete, Wyoming"" “in

Memory of Mrs. Hoffman Miller” ..........................................
Fire apparatus, St. Michael’s Mission, Ethete, Wyoming.........

N E G R O
Ft. Valley High and Industrial School, Georgia ...........................
American Church Institute for Negroes .................... ....................
Good Samaritan Hospital, Charlotte, N. C.....................................
St. Paul’s School, Beaufort, N. C.................................................... .
Upkeep and repairs of Bishop Stires room, Tuttle Memorial School,

Raleigh, N. C.......................................................... ....................
St. Thomas Day, St. Agnes Hospital, Raleigh, N. C....... .......
St. Agnes Hospital, Raleigh, N. C...................................................
Archdeacon Baskerville’s work, Charleston, S. C...........................
Rev. W. Clairborne, Sewannee, Tennessee ................................. .
St. Philipp’s College, San Antonio, Texas........................................
Archdeacon Neve, Ivy Depot, Va......................................................
Archdeacon Russell’s work, Lawrenceville, Va...............................

P H IL IP P I N E S  A N D  H A W A I IA N  I S L A N D S
All Saints Mission, Bontoc ............ .....;..........................................
Residence for Rev. R. F. Wilner, Baguio .....................................

M IS C E L L A N E O  U S
Rev. Paul Shimmon, Modesto, California .....................................

900.00
317.00
30.00
82.00

200.00
15.00
25.00

1,000.00
224.67

500.00
100.00
125.00

10.00

70.00
20.00

125.00
570.00 

10.00 
10.00100.00
40.00

25.00
133.87

10.00
5,809.79

c h i n a  SPECIALS—FOREIGN
Famine Relief. .............................................................................  50.00
Ruling School, Anking ....................................................................  605.00
Rosebank School, Shinghti-Hupeh ................................................... 50.00
Boone University Library, Wuchang ...... ......................................... 25.00
Toward the proposed triple anniversary celebration of Miss M. E.

Wood, Boone University Library, Wuchang ........................... 100.00
J A P A N

Miss Cornwell-Legh, Milk for Lepers, Kusatsu ........................... 161.50
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo .............................................................  30.00
St. John’s Church Building Fund, Utsunomiaya ........................... 1,703.26
Miss Mead’s work, Yamagata .......................................................... 35.00
Rev. Peter K. Goto, Scholarship for his son .................................. 250.00

L IB E R IA
Miss Meacham, Cape Mount .............................................................  25.00
Mrs. S. C. Brownell, for her school in Monrovia ...........................  6.00

M IS C E L L A N E O  U S
Work in Jerusalem ...........................................................................  29.09
Mr. George M. Lamsa, Iraq ..................................................... . 120.00
Foreign Missionaries Life Insurance ............................................  220.56

------------- $ 3,409.41
B R A Z IL  SPE C IA L S — L A T I N  A M E R I C A

Room furnishings, Southern Cross School, Porto Alegre.............  65.00
Building lot, Church at St. Vincente ............................................  250.00

M E X IC O
Building fund of ■ the Montgomery Memorial Infirmary, Hooker

School ....................... ............................................................. 1.... 7,624.66
D O M IN IC A N  R E P U B L IC

Mrs. Wyllie’s work in Santo Domingo ............................................  189.00
Hurricane Fund, Santo Domingo ......................................................  25.00

P O R T O  R IC O
Scholarship for nurse, St. Luke’s Hospital, Ponce ........................... 281.75
St. John’s Church, San Juan .......................................................... 50.00
For a motherless Porto Rican child ...............................................  75.00
Scholarship for Porto Rican student (Provincial Fund)................  25.00
Scholarship for a girl student in Bishop Collamore’s Diocese.........  25.00

V IR G IN  IS L A N D S
Rev. J. A. Swinson, All Saints, St. Thomas.................................  5.00

------------- 8,615.41
$17,834.61

The accounts of the Treasurer for the year 1930 were examined by the Certified Public 
Accountant, Chester P. Child and found correct.
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Suites af ©fltero.
GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS

The qualifications for Parish Branch Officers are the same as 
those for the officers of any organization—leadership, intelligence, tact, 
patience, interest, knowledge and friendliness. But in addition to these 
general qualities those who serve in the Woman’s Auxiliary should 
have a deep sense of the privilege that is theirs in being called to spread 
the knowledge of their Father’s love and of His Son Jesus Christ. They 
should realize that it is a wholly happy service and not a dull task and 
they should enter into the work as into a spiritual adventure, with the 
ultimate goal of the world won for Christ ever before them, realizing 
that by giving themselves fully and freely to His service they are doing 
their share in the greatest work that man may do—

“And who knoweth whether thou art come to the Kingdom for 
such a time as this ?”
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Suite# of JJanolf Srauriji ftemlteut.
The President should preside at all Parish Branch meetings. She 

should prepare for these meetings in the following ways:

1. Prayer
2. Knowledge of field.

' 3. Study of methods.
4. Formulation of Policy.
5. Plan of meeting.

1. P rayer.
The effectiveness of the President’s work is dependent on her 

spiritual preparation for it.

The President should be—
(a) A sincere Christian, earnest in her endeavor to be like Christ.
(b) A devoted Church woman.

A regular communicant.
(c) A loyal Missionary eager to spread the knowledge of Christ’s 

Kingdom.
(d) A faithful intercessor

1. for Divine Guidance;
2. for ability to impart the joy of service to others;
3. for an understanding of and sympathy with the world’s 

needs.

She should attend the Quiet Day or Corporate Communion of the 
Diocesan Branch. She should prepare for each meeting by spending 
a definite time in Prayer that all may be ordered aright.

2. K nowledge of the F ield.
(a) Mission Fields and Missionaries.

The Mission Field is divided into three parts: Domestic, 
Foreign and Latin America. The President should know in which 
field the various missionary districts are situated. She should know 
the type of work that is being done in the districts for which her 
Branch is working, Evangelical, Educational or Medical. She 
should know who are the Bishops of these Districts and who are 
the Missionaries in charge of the particular projects in which the 
Branch is interested. She should be informed about the needs of 
these projects.
(b) The National Council.

The President should understand the organization of the 
National Council and the relation of the Woman’s Auxiliary to it.
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The Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council should help 
the Council, share its aim, grow in knowledge of its field, con­
tribute to the support of the work, and understand intelligently the 
terms used by the Council.
(c) Diocesan and District Organization.

The President should understand the organization of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary in her Diocese and District and the relation 
of her Parish Branch to it.

3. Study of M ethods.
(A) Education of the Branch.

1. Programme Planning.
The meetings should be interesting and varied. New 
suggestions should be tried.

2. Mission Study Classes.
The President should attend a Mission Study Class 
and urge the members of her Branch to do so.

(B) Help for the Field.
1. The President should be familiar with the policy

a. of the Missions Committee,
b. the Supply Department,
c. the Christian Social Service work of the Diocesan 

Branch,
d. the United Thank Offering, what it is and what it 

does.
The President should be present at the Diocesan Meetings.

She should appoint delegates to the Diocesan Meetings who 
would report at the Branch meeting.

She should be present at and arrange Neighborhood Meetings.
She should attend Officers’ Conferences and should urge the 

attendance of the other Parish Officers.
She should have on hand and be thoroughly familiar with

A. The publications of the Diocesan Branch.
1. The Annual Report (the Green Book),
2. The Policy (the Green Sheet),
3. TJie Bulletin (distributed monthly at the Diocesan 

meetings).
B. The Programme of the National Council.
C. The Spirit of Missions.
D. “Faith and Works.”
E. Literature of the Woman’s Auxiliary.
F. Handbooks of the Missionary Districts.
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4. F ormulation of P olicy.
The Diocesan Branch prepares a Policy each year which it presents 

to the Parish Branches.
_ It is the duty of the Parish President to become familiar with this 

Policy, to discuss it with the other officers and to present it to the 
members of her branch. The hearty cooperation of the Parish Branches 
with the Diocesan Branch greatly increases the effectiveness of the 
work of the Woman’s Auxiliary.

5. P lan of Meeting.
A. Meetings should be carefully planned in advance.

The officers of the Branch and Chairmen of Committees 
should constitute the Executive Committee. This Committee 
should always meet before the Branch meeting to plan and pray 
for it. It should prepare all matters of policy and business for 
ratification by the Branch.

It is desirable to have as many Committees as possible in 
order that every member may be on a Committee and, therefore, 
have some definite work.
1. There should be a Speakers’ Committee to provide speakers 

for the meetings. Members of this Committee should be 
familiar with the Field and willing to speak occasionally. They 
should know where to apply and how to arrange for a speaker. 
Every Branch should invite the Diocesan and District Officers 
to speak or to visit it from time to time.

2. There should be a Membership Committee. Members of this
Committee should seek to increase the membership of the 
Branch by
( 1 ) Giving personal invitations to meetings ;
(2) Keeping a record of attendance at meetings and visiting 

absentees ;
(3) Visiting or writing to new members of the Parish and 

inviting them to the meetings ;
(4) Any other method that seems desirable.

3. A United Thank Offering Committee. This Committee should 
help the United Thank Offering Custodian place the Blue 
Box in the hands of every woman in the Parish.

4. A Committee in charge of meetings. This Committee should 
secure the pleasantest room available, sunny if possible, and 
see that it is well ventilated.

5. Any other Committees for which there is definite work.

The President should—
Plan the devotional part of the meeting very carefully.
Select some appropriate, familiar, not too hackneyed, spirited 

hymn, if it can be well led.
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She should use a Scripture lesson in opening the meeting, if 
only a few verses, but chosen with great care and thought. Choose 
collects and prayers with regard to the need of the times as well 
as of the Church year, the work of the Auxiliary, and particularly 
the work of the Parish Branch. The collect for the week and one 
or two missionary prayers may be used: The Prayer Book, Leaf­
lets on Prayer (free at the Mission House), Prayers in the Spirit 
of Missions, Book of Offices (Published by Gorham). She should 
close all meetings with prayer. Make a careful order of business 
on a time schedule.

The President should be familiar with—
PARLIAMENTARY PROCEDURE as it is the simplest 

way to get business done. She should use it without stiffness or 
self-consciousness.

6. General Suggestions.
1. The President should—

Answer communications promptly or see that it is done. Report 
new officers, giving full name and address.

See that the treasurer sends prompt and regular remittances 
to the proper person.

Arrange neighborhood or united meetings, affording others the 
privilege of hearing the speaker, and paying him the compliment of 
a large audience. When ,a speaker from the field is present, always 
subordinate business.

Be prompt. Meetings should always begin exactly on time.
Speak with a low-pitched, always cheerful voice.
Speak slowly and clearly but should not hesitate nor pause.
Make announcements distinctly and repeat date, hour and place.
Keep head well tipped back and have eyeglasses adjusted per­

manently, if possible.
Should stand when speaking except in small and informal 

meetings. (All who report should stand, as well as those address­
ing the chair or desiring to have the floor).

Gather all papers and notes and put them in order, in good 
season, that there need be no delay at the meeting. Plan definitely 
the use to be made of any matter that is to be read aloud, and mark 
clearly the passages in it. (Nothing is harder than to read from a 
letter in public without delay and fumbling).

Introduce the speaker. She should always know the speaker’s 
name and title, and, if possible, something of his work. Having 
given full name and title she turns toward the speaker repeating his 
name as a signal that he is to begin. It is suggested that as the 
speaker closes, there should be prayer for his work.
2. When the Rector is present the President may ask him to 
open or close the meeting, or both, but she should tell him the 
service she wishes to use.
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3. Officers. The strongest member of a branch is an ex-officer, 
therefore, rotation in office is strongly recommended, except in the 
case of the treasurer.
4. The President is in a sense the captain of a team—the officers 
and chairmen—and she does not perform her duty unless she 
develops her team and its work.
5. Large possibilities exist in the smallest meetings for “Where 
two or three are met in my Name, there am I in the midst.”

* SUGGESTED HELPS

1. This suggested outline in detail may be helpful.
“The meeting will please come to order”. Announce hymn, read 
the Scripture then “Let us Pray” or if the Rector be present, “Will 
the Rector please open the meeting”.
“Will the Secretary please call the roll.”
“The Secretary will please read the minutes of the last meeting”. 

(After the reading of the minutes, which must never be 
interrupted).

“Are there any corrections or additions? (pause) “If not, they will 
stand approved as read”, or if they have been corrected—
“The minutes will stand as corrected”.
“The Treasurer will please read her statement”.—“If there is no. 
objection this statement will be placed on file.”
Other reports should be called for in order and after each or at 
the end of all—“You have heard this report. If there are no 
corrections it will stand accepted as read.”
When a motion is made it must be seconded before it can be dis­
cussed. After it has been seconded—“You have heard this motion, 
is there any discussion?” (pause) If there is no discussion, or at 
its close—“All in favor of this motion please say ‘Aye’ ” after they 
have been heard, “Those opposed please say ‘no’.” Then “the 
‘Ayes’ have it” or “The ‘no’s’ have it.” If there is much discussion, 
the motion, having been written by the mover should be read by 
the chairman before putting it.

2. Woman’s Auxiliary and United Thank Offering literature ob­
tainable at 281 Fourth Avenue.

3. Robert’s Rules of Order (revised).
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lutta nf JJaraii Urattrlf &m£iarg.
The Secretary, to be most effective, should have a thorough knowl­

edge of the organization she serves. She should therefore, have on file 
and be familiar w ith:

The Program of the National Council 
The Diocesan Annual Report— (Green Book)
The Policy— (Green Sheet)
The Bulletin— Distributed each month at Diocesan Meetings.

The duties of the Secretary are three fold:
1— Towards the Parish Branch President.
2— Towards the Parish Branch.
3— Towards the Diocesan Branch.

1— Towards the Parish Branch President, the Secretary should—
(a) Relieve the President of the responsibility of detail,
(b) Attend all meetings of the Executive Board,
(c) Kelp prepare agenda for regular meetings,
(d) Inform the President when any special request has been 

complied with or any special work completed.

2— Towards the Parish Branch, the Secretary should—
(a) Keep a correct list of members, with addresses,
(b) Keep all records on file,
(c) Answer the correspondence,
(d) Issue notices of all meetings;

1. Notices should be brief, stating place, date, hour of 
meeting; name of speaker and subject.

2. Notices should be mailed one week before the meeting.
(e) Publish advance notices of meetings in Parish paper.
(f) Prepare and edit the Annual Report.
(g) Attend all meetings;

1. Be in her place several minutes ahead of time and 
remain to the end.

(h) Write the Minutes;
1. The Minutes should contain a record of every motion 

made, lost or carried.

(i) Read the Minutes;
1. Be ready to start immediately when called,
2. Read slowly, distinctly and loud enough to be heard in 

the back of the room.
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3—Towards the Diocesan Branch, the Secretary should—
(a) Distribute notices of Diocesan Meetings,
(b) Attend Diocesan Meetings,
(c) Attend Diocesan Officers Conferences and Institutes,
(d) Report changes of Parish Officers, or their addresses, to 

the Diocesan Secretary.

A Parish Secretary should be:
Courteous,
Patient,
Earnest,
Cheerful,
Conscientious in every detail, clever at answering letters and 

at taking notes.
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MODEL M INUTES
(See Robert’s Rules of Order, Revised, Page 24.)

A regular meeting of the Woman’s Auxiliary of St. Peter s Church 
was held in the Parish House on Tuesday, February 17, 1927, at three 
o’clock in the afternoon.

The President, Mrs. X., presided.

The number present was 27.

The meeting was opened by the reading of the Scripture and 
prayers.

The minutes of the January meeting were read and approved.

The Treasurer, Mrs. T., read her statement, reporting a balance 
of $59.10. The statement was filed.

The Supply Officer, Mrs. Q., reported that a box valued at $56.10 
had been sent on January 8th to St. Mary’s Mission, Sherwood, Vir­
ginia, Miss Alice Shaw, Missionary, and a letter of thanks was read 
from Miss Shaw. Mrs. Q. announced that all-day sewing meetings 
would be held on Fridays in Lent beginning on Friday, March 3rd, and 
asked for a large attendance at each meeting.

The Education Secretary, Miss S., reported great interest and 
excelled attendance at the Mission Study Class on “Beyond City Limits”, 
which will conclude its weekly meetings on February 27th.

The President read an appeal for the Corporate Gift from the 
President of the Diocesan Woman’s Auxiliary. After discussion, on 
motion of Mrs. S., the President was asked to appoint a committee to 
formulate plans whereby every woman in the Parish might be asked 
to share in this gift and to report the same at the next meeting of the 
branch. The President appointed Mrs. D., Chairman, Mrs. E., Miss F., 
and Miss N.

Current Events from the mission field were presented by Mrs. M

After prayers, the meeting adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

(Signed).....................................................
Secretary.
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3ttBtntrttott0 far Parish Iranrlt (Smsum.
The office of Parish Branch Treasurer is sometimes thought to 

be one of unimportance and secondary consideration. On the contrary, 
a Treasurer has a great opportunity for building up a Brand 1. It is in 
the power of a Treasurer to increase the desire to GIVE on the part of 
the members of a Branch, with two definite results; larger gifts, and 
great interest in the work from the fact of having contributed to it.

DEFIN ITIO N  OF IM PORTANT TERMS

(a .) B udget: The total amount needed by the National Council to 
pay all their appropriations for the year.

(b .) A dvance W ork: Gifts for new equipment such as land, build­
ings, furnishings, etc., not including any maintenance items.

(c.) Christian Social Service: The Woman’s Auxiliary pledge for 
this pays the salaries of a worker at Ellis Island and two part 
time workers on the docks.

(d.) A ppropriation: Amount promised by the Council to any given 
mission towards its support.

(e .) P arish Quota: The amount each parish is expected to con­
tribute to the Budget of the Council to enable them to pay their 
appropriations for the year. Gifts to Budget and to Christian 
Social Service count toward this.

(f.) D esignated Gif t s : Gifts may be designated for any work for 
which the Council has made an appropriation.

(g .) S pecial Gif t s : Gifts for particular objects not included in the 
appropriations of the Council (such as an automobile, typewriter, 
or extra comfort or help for a missionary). They do not count on 
Parish Quota.

(h .) P ledges: The Woman’s Auxiliary of the Diocese, each year at 
its first meeting, makes certain pledges to the National Council; 
Contributions to the Budget pledge count on Parish Quota.

All parishes should give something—large or small—according to 
their resources—to each one of the diocesan pledges. Treasurer should 
inform herself concerning these pledges, and should not let the year end 
without her Branch contributing something to each. This applies also 
to District Pledges.

The Diocese is divided into Districts. Most of the District Branches 
make pledges to the Council and send the amount of the pledges when 
fully completed, through the Diocesan Treasurer (Miss Isabel M. 
Peters).
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(i.) General E xpense F u n d : This covers the cost of publishing 
the monthly Bulletins and the yearly Green Book, and also pro­
vides for certain officer’s expenses. Each Parish Branch is ex­
pected to contribute something towards this expense fund. The 
minimum amount given by the smallest parishes, is $1.50 a year, 
and this contribution is larger for the larger parishes which are 
assessed according to their ability. In the case of a few missions, 
chapels or “associated parishes” $1.00 is accepted as the minimum.

REMINDERS TO PARISH BRANCH TREASURERS

a. System is all important.
b. All vouchers should be filed.

c. Accounts should be audited once a year by a person appointed
by the Rector, usually the one who audits the Parish 
accounts.

d. A financial statement should be presented to the Branch meet­
ing once a month. These statements should be made inter­
esting and should include a summary of the year’s Budget.

e. Keep a separate^ account in the name of the Parish Branch. If
the account is very small it may be necessary to secure a 
letter from the Rector to the bank in which the parish 
account is kept, in order to open a Woman’s Auxiliary 
account.

f. The bank book should be balanced each month.

CHEQUES

Cheques sent to the Treasurer, Miss Isabel M. Peters, should be 
drawn to her order and not to that of any other person. If the money 
is to be applied to several different objects, one cheque is sufficient; it 
is unnecessary to send a cheque for each. All cheques must be drawn 
or endorsed to the order of the Treasurer of the Woman’s Auxiliary.

LETTERS TO THE TREASURER OF TH E WOMAN’S 
AUXILIARY OF THE DIOCESE

Letters should give the date, the name of the parish and treasurer 
(with her address), amount of cheque enclosed, full details of objects 
for which it is given and whether money is intended to count on the 
Quota or is a Special.

The Treasurer should sign her name, adding married name and 
address, or, if unmarried, with “Miss” in parenthesis. She should keep
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a copy of each letter sent with the money to the diocesan treasurer. 
This letter should be kept with the receipt to show for what the money 
was sent.'

If the treasurer resigns and another is appointed, the name and 
address of the new treasurer should be sent to the Diocesan Treasurer, 
Miss Isabel M. Peters.

The Fiscal Year ends December 31st and begins January 1st. 
Money should be sent as early in December as possible. Money received 
by the Diocesan Treasurer after January 1st will appear in the Report 
for 1931, which will be printed in the Green Book to be issued in the 
summer of 1932.

Parish Treasurers are asked to send in remittances to the Diocesan 
Treasurer before the 20th of the month, as the books are closed for 
the month about that date and money received later is not reported until 
the following month.

The Treasurer should, before each monthly meeting, confer with 
the President of the Branch, informing her of the balance on hand, 
what pledges remain to be paid, etc.

The Rector should be informed of the amount the Branch con­
tributes to the Parish Quota. It is most encouraging to every Rector 
to know that the Woman’s Auxiliary is helping in this way.

All Woman’s Auxiliary money for Quota should go through the 
hands of the Treasurer, Miss Isabel M. Peters, who will send it to 
the Treasurer of the National Council; the Parish will then receive 
credit for it. In case the Rector wishes it to go through the hands 
of the Church-Treasurer he should be requested to send the money to 
the Council through the Woman’s Auxiliary Treasurer, Miss Isabel M. 
Peters, in order that the Woman’s Auxiliary may have a complete 
record of its work.

The diocesan branches of the Woman’s Auxiliary exist to help 
the National Council. They have varying differences of organization 
resulting from local conditions, but the general system followed by all 
is much the same. The co-ordination of the offices should be under­
stood :

Treasurer of the National Council.

Diocesan Treasurer of the Woman’s Auxiliary.

District Treasurer of Pledges (if there is one).

Parish Treasurer.

The aim of the parish and district treasurers is to feed the treasury 
of the diocesan branch; the diocesan treasurers, on their part, forward­
ing their respective moneys to Mr. Lewis B. Franklin, treasurer of 
the National Council.
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A Parish Treasurer Should Be:

Accurate.

Conscientious.

Painstaking.

Careful to acknowledge small as well as large gifts.

Skilled in simple bookkeeping and in the correct form of 
drawing cheques.

She Should Know the Needs of the Field. Not only does this 
knowledge of actual conditions make her eager to find ways of increas­
ing the branch’s treasury, but it also enables her to answer the frequent 
questions of those not informed of the National Council’s methods.

She Should Study the different types of mind so that she may 
know the woman who (a) chiefly enjoys beginning a fund, (b) delights 
in finishing a pledge, (c) likes to give to one special part of the work. 
Their giving can be stimulated by letting them contribute through these 
channels. Their interest will in all probability widen later.
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Copies of the following Form to be used in making remittances 
may be obtained by writing to Miss Isabel M. Peters, 6 East 69th 
Street, New York, N. Y.

WOMAN’S AUXILIARY TO TH E NATIONAL COUNCIL 
D iocese of N ew Y ork

M iss Isabel M. P eters, Treasurer, 
6 East 69th Street,
New York City.

Enclosed please find check for $

Budget :
a. Undesignated
b. Designated

Project
Advance Work : 
as follows :

a. Undesignated
b. Designated
Project a 

b 
c 
d 
e

Christian Social Service'. 
Expense Fund :

*Special :
Project

Signature

for the following objects :

$
$
$
$
$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

Treasurer

Address

Parish
* It is earnestly recommended 

that parishes contribute more 
to Advance Work, to which 
the Woman’s Auxiliary is 
pledged, than to Specials.
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JJartal? Supply
QU ALIFICA TIONS:

The Parish Supply Officer should not only have tact and executive 
leadership, but also a knowledge of her parish that she may know upon 
whom to call for resources and work. She should assume responsibility 
for interesting her whole parish and should mobilize it one hundred 
per cent, for supply work.

She should co-operate with Diocesan Supply Officers; handle funds 
and arrange for purchasing, shipping and reporting promptly. She 
should have an assistant and a committee if necessary.

She should study the field for which she is working that there 
may be a sympathetic understanding between the auxiliary members 
and their representatives at the front.

REPORTS AND ALLOTM EN TS:
The Supply Officer should know the amount and kind of Supply 

Work her Parish Branch can do, and should report this information 
to the District Supply Secretary so that the allotments may be made 
accordingly.

The Supply Officer will receive Allotments on blanks giving name 
and address of the missions or institutions for which work is to be done, 
the final date for sending and details of the articles required. The 
blue sheet in the allotment forms serves as a record and should be filled 
in with the value of each article sent plus transportation cost, date of 
shipment and how shipped, and should then be mailed to the Supply 
Secretary of the District.

Before an allotment reaches a parish branch it has been checked 
and re-checked and should be filled as allotted. This applies to personal, 
hospital, school and mission allotments.

TH E W ORK:
1. Personal Boxes.
2. Christmas Gift Boxes.
3. Institutional Boxes—Hospital, School and Mission.
4. Altar Linens and Vestments.
5. Second-hand clothing.
6. Supplies for Diocesan Institutions.

1. P ersonal Boxes :
When a Personal Box is undertaken, the Supply Officer should 

notify the missionary at once that his needs are to be cared for by her 
auxiliary. Money may, in some cases, be substituted for articles—• 
especially for purchasing shoes. The personal boxes should be sent 
first and should be filled exactly in accordance with the lists. NO 
second-hand clothing should be included unless by special arrangement 
with the missionary. If the Supply Officer sees that the Box cannot
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be shipped by Christmas, she should notify her District Supply 
Secretary.:

Instructions for ordering Catechists and Clerical suits are given 
by the District Secretary when allotments are made.

2. Christmas Gift B oxes:
Christmas packages are sent to women missionaries whose names 

are furnished by the Church Missions House and are to contain per­
sonal gifts. Their value must not exceed five dollars.

3. I nstitutional B oxes:
Institutional Boxes should be shipped by May 1st, and, immediately 

upon shipment, an itemized list with values of the supplies sent should be 
mailed to the Institution.

The Parish Supply Officer should not correspond with the Mission 
direct without first consulting the District Supply Secretary, because, 
should several Parishes be working for the same Institution, corre­
sponding with the Supply Officer of each Parish would be too great 
a burden for the Missonary in charge.

4. A ltar L in en s  and V estments :
In order to obtain altar hangings and linens, stoles and surplices, 

which, though used, are in good condition, the Supply Officer should 
consult the Altar Guild of her parish. This part of the work is under 
a special officer, who reports it back to the District Supply Secretary.

5. Second-hand Clothing :
Second-hand clothing in good condition is badly needed by the 

mission stations. In many Branches, this part of the work has not been 
pushed. Whenever feasible, an officer should be appointed to take 
charge and bring out the best results. Thrift Shop prices have been 
determined upon as standard. For convenience, a graded list of Thrift 
Shop prices on garments has been prepared and will be furnished 
upon request.

6. Supplies for D iocesan I nstitutions :
This work belongs to the Diocese only. The amount accomplished 

depends upon the initiative of the Parish Supply Officers. Lists of 
the needs of any institution selected will be forwarded to the Supply 
Officer who should especially urge her branch to knit or sew during 
the summer for the object chosen.

VALUATION OF NEW  GARMENTS
Articles bought are, of course, valued at their cost. A list of 

valuations of the various articles made by the workers has been sent 
out from headquarters at the Church Missions House. For valuing 
an article which has been made, estimate the value of the work accord­
ing to this list. To this estimate must, of course, be added the cost 
of material.
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Olflttaitiuttim.
NEW  YORK BRANCH WOMAN’S AUXILIARY 

TO TH E NATIONAL COUNCIL
AS APPROVED BY THE BISHOP AND ADOPTED BY 
ITS REPRESENTATIVE BODY, MAY 17tH, 1912,
AND AMENDED AT THE ANNUAL MEETINGS.
MAY 8TH, 1913, JANUARY 6tH, 1920, JANU­
ARY 4th , 1921, January 3rd, 1922, may 6th , 
1924, may 5th , 1925, may 1st, 1928, may 
6th , 1929, may 6th , 1930.

A rticle I.— N ame.
The Name of this Association shall be T he N ew Y ork Branch 

of the W oman’s A uxiliary to the N ational Council.

A rticle II.—O bject.
The object of this Association shall be to carry out within the 

Diocese of New York the purposes and work of the W oman’s A uxil­
iary to the N ational Council.

A rticle III.—Membership.
All Churchwomen and children by virtue of their baptism are con­

sidered possible members of the Woman’s Auxiliary. All those who, 
in this Diocese, by their prayers, work or offerings, aid the Mission 
of the Church through the National Council may become by enrollment, 
actual members of the New York Branch.

A rticle IV.—Officers.
The officers of this Association shall be a President and fourteen 

Vice-Presidents, six in charge respectively of the Districts of Dutchess, 
New York City, Orange, Staten Island and Westchester and of the 
Evening Branches, one in charge of Organizing and Recruiting, and five 
in charge, respectively, of the work of Domestic Missions, Foreign Mis­
sions, Education, Christian Social Service and the Supply Department, 
and two Vice-Presidents at Large, a Secretary, an Assistant Secretary, a 
Treasurer and a Treasurer for the United Thank-Offering; all of whom 
shall constitute the Executive Board.

A rticle V.—H onorary O fficers.
The Executive Board may appoint Honorary Officers, subject 

to confirmation by the Association.

A rticle VI.—A mendment.
This Constitution, having been approved by the Bishop, may be 

amended with his approval by the Association at its Annual Meeting, 
two-thirds of the Representatives present concurring, notice of the pro­
posed amendments, having been given at a previous meeting.
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Sg-Eatua.
A rticle I.— D uties and P owers of Officers.

Sec. 1. President. The President shall preside at all meetings 
of this Association and of the Executive Board.

Sec. 2. Vice-Presidents. A Vice-President at Large shall preside 
in the absence of the President, and the Vice-Presidents shall perform 
such other duties as may be assigned £o them by the Executive Board, 
and shall present a written report of their work at the Annual Meeting.

The Vice-Presidents in charge of the Districts, of the Evening 
Branches and Organizing and Recruiting, shall endeavor to promote the 
formation of Parish Branches and to help and strengthen those already 
existing; shall consult with the Executive Board, and shall present at 
the Annual Meeting a written report of their work for the year.

The Vice-Presidents in charge of Domestic Missions, Foreign 
Missions, Education, Christian Social Service and the Supply Depart­
ment, and of Organizing and Recruiting shall inform the Parish 
Branches through correspondence, visiting or providing speakers, of the 
needs and work in their respective departments. They shall present at 
the Annual Meeting written reports of their work for the year.

Each Vice-President shall appoint such persons as she may deem 
necessary to assist her in the performance of her duties.

Sec. 3 Secretary. The Secretary shall—
(1) Issue notice of meetings;
(2) Keep the Minutes of the Association and of the Executive 

Board;
(3) Prepare and edit the annual report, and shall perform such 

other duties as may be assigned to her by the Association or the Execu­
tive Board.

Sec. 4. Assistant Secretary. The Assistant Secretary shall assist 
the Secretary in the performance of her duties.

Sec. 5. Treasurer. The Treasurer shall receive and disburse all 
funds of the Association and shall keep accounts thereof, and shall 
report to each meeting of the Executive Board and of the Association.

S ec. 6. Treasurer— United Thank Offering. The Treasurer for the 
United Thank Offering shall receive all contributions for the United 
Thank Offering, and under the direction of the Executive Board, en­
deavor to arouse and increase an interest in the same.

S ec. 7. Auditing Committee. The accounts of the Treasurer of 
the Association and those of the Treasurer for the United Thank Offer­
ing shall be audited annually by an Auditing Committee to be appointed 
by the President.
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By-Laws.

Sec. 8. Executive Board. The Executive Board shall be entrusted 
with the general business of the Association and shall exercise all 
powers of the Association not herein expressly provided for. Six 
members of the Executive Board shall constitute a quorum.

A rticle II.—Parish Branches.

S ec. 1. A  “Parish Branch” is a group of actual members of the 
New York Branch organized within a Parish.

Sec. 2. Each “Parish. Branch” shall be entitled to send representa­
tives to the District Meetings of the District in which it is situated, and 
shall be entitled at such meetings to one vote. The attendance of one 
or more representatives, or their proxies, from at least one third of the 
Parish Branches shall be necessary to constitute a quorum.

Sec. 3. Each “Parish Branch” shall pay annually to the Treasurer 
for the Expenses of the Association a sum of money to be known as 
Auxiliary Dues. The amount payable by each Branch shall be deter­
mined by the Executive Board—subject to approval by the Association 
at the November Meeting.

A rticle III.—F iscal Y ear.

The Fiscal Year of this Association shall be the calendar year.

A rticle IV.—Meetings.

Sec. 1. Meetings of the Association shall be held on the first 
Tuesdays of every month from November to May inclusive provided 
that whenever the appointed day shall fall upon a public holiday or a 
greater festival of the Church, the meeting may be transferred to some 
other day. The May meeting shall be the annual meeting.

Sec. 2. These meetings shall be open to all members of the Wo­
man’s Auxiliary, but no persons shall be entiled to vote except four 
delegates from each organized Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary and 
the officers of the Association.

Sec. 3. The Secretary shall call special meetings on request of the 
President or five members of the Executive Board.

Sec. 4. At all meetings of this Association fifty delegates shall con­
stitute a quorum.

Sec. 5. The Executive Board shall meet before each monthly meet­
ing of the Association.
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By-Laws.

A rticle V.— E lections and N ominations.
Sec. 1. In the year 1931 the President shall be elected for one 

year and thereafter once in three years, for a term of three years; her 
election to take place at the annual meeting following the triennial meet­
ing of the Woman’s Auxiliary.

In the year 1931 the Vice-President in charge of Domestic Work 
shall be elected for one year and for a term of two years thereafter, 
her election to take place every two years the same year as one Vice- 
President at large, the Vice-President in charge of Foreign Work, the 
Vice-President in charge of Christian Social Service, the Vice-President 
in charge of the Supply Department, the Vice-President for the District 
of Dutchess, the Vice-President for the District of New York City, 
the Vice-President for Evening Branches, the Secretary and the 
Treasurer.

In the year 1931 and every two years thereafter the following offi­
cers shall be elected for two years; one Vice-President at Large, the 
Vice-President in charge of Education, the Vice-President for the Dis­
trict of Orange, the Vice-President for the District of Staten Island, 
the Vice-President for the District of Westchester, the Vice-President 
in charge of. Organizing and Recruiting, and the Assistant Secretary.

S ec. 2. The President shall appoint every year a Nominating 
Committee of at least seven members, including at least one member 
from each District and one from the Evening Branches, to nominate, 
and report to the Annual Meeting, one candidate for each office to be 
filled that year; Provided that the Districts of Dutchess, New York 
City, Orange, Staten Island and Westchester and the Evening Branches, 
at meetings of representatives of their respective Districts or Branches, 
shall be entitled to nominate their respective Vice-Presidents, and at 
least one month before the Annual Meeting to report their nomina­
tions to the Nominating Committee and the Nominating Committee 
shall report to the Annual Meeting the nominations so received by them.

S ec. 3. All officers shall be elected by ballot at the annual meet­
ing, and except those elected for one year in 1931 and those elected at 
any time to fill unexpired terms, and except the President and the 
Treasurer for the United Thank Offering shall hold their offices for 
two years and until the election of their successors.

Sec. 4. In case an office should become vacant before the expira­
tion of the term, it may be filled for the balance of the year in which the 
vacancy occurs by appointment by the President with the advice and 
consent of the Executive Board, and the remainder, if any, of the unex­
pired term shall be filled by election at the next Annual Meeting.

Sec. 5. The Treasurer for the United Thank Offering shall be 
elected by ballot once every three years, at the May meeting in the same 
year as the triennial meeting of the Woman’s Auxiliary, her election 
to take effect November 1st of that year. She shall hold office until her 
successor is elected and installed.
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By-Laws.

A rticle VI.—Order of B usiness.

S ection 1. Monthly Meetings.
(1) Prayer.
(2) Minutes of Last Meeting.
(3) Report of the Treasurer.
(4) Report of the Treasurer for United Thank Offering.
(5) Reports of the Vice-Presidents.
(6) Miscellaneous Business.
(7) Each month a speaker representing some field of the Asso­

ciation’s work shall address the meeting.
(8) Prayer.
(9) Adjournment.

Sec. 2. The order of business may be changed by the vote of the 
meeting.

Sec. 3. Annual Meetings.
(1) Prayer.
(2) Minutes of Last Annual Meeting.
(3) Annual Report of the Treasurer.
(4) Annual Report of the Treasurer for United Thank Offering.
(5) Annual Reports of the Vice-Presidents.
(6) Address of the President.
(7) Unfinished Business.
(8) New Business .
(9) Election of Officers.

(10) Prayer.
(11) Adj ournment.

A rticle VII.—A mendment.

By-Laws may be adopted, amended, suspended or repealed at any 
regular or annual meeting by a two-thirds’ vote of delegates present, 
notice of proposed changes having been given at a previous meeting.

A rticle VIII.
Roberts’ Revised Rules of Order shall govern all meetings.
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